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Brief History

Beginning in 1922, the League has grown from a small six team
competition to the largest single organised football league in WA.

Cost to Play (Per Team)

In its 98th year with 67 clubs, 261 teams and 11,524 registered
players, the Perth Football League caters for male and female
players as young as 16 to provide a quality high standard
competition whilst accommodating considerable volunteer personnel
and social supporters.

For many players, the Perth Football League provides a superior
football competition for those not wishing to endure the
commitment to WAFL training due to study commitments, career
Net ns sets commitments or simply a lifestyle that considers football as a
recreational pursuit.

$2,300,000
$2,250,000 The Perth Football League is also the beginning point for many well

$2,200,000 known WAFL and AFL personnel, starting their careers in amateur
$2,150,000 football and becoming the football champions of tomorrow.

$2,100,000
$2,050,000
$2,000,000
$1,950,000




Season Highlights

Perth Football League

In 2019 the League rebranded to the Perth Football League. The rebranding

of the league provides a clearer pathway for young men and women from the
Perth metropolitan area transitioning from junior to senior clubs. The rebrand
also reflected our transformation to a contemporary league and is the fifth name
change in the league’s history.

Player Points System

A Player Points System (PPS) was implemented this season. A PPS was
identified as the preferred strategy to reduce players changing clubs. The PPS
increases the transparency in the recruitment of players, encourages clubs to
develop and retain local players and encourages elite players to return to their
original amateur club.

Women’s Foothall

After the successful introduction of a women’s competition in 2018, 2019 saw
a third grade introduced with Coolbellup, ECU, High Wycombe, Jandakot,
Kwinana, Piara Waters, Swan Valley and Wanneroo joining the competition.
The women’s competition now has 25 teams. The League supplies all new
women’s teams with a set of guernsey’s.

Integrated Football

The Mandurah Mustangs joined the integrated competition to take the total
number of teams to ten.

The Integrated State Team had three players selected as All Australians at the
AFL National Inclusion Carnival. Coolbinia’s David Hallows and Lyndsy
Ashworth were selected along side Willetton’s Tyson Worthington.

Perth Footy Live

Perth Footy Live! is a new weekly online broadcast which includes game day
vision and commentary. The broadcast averaged 5569 weekly views with the
State game between WA and the VAFA reaching 9041 views.

Xero

The League’s strategic focus for strong and vibrant clubs saw the introduction
of Xero accounting software into clubs. The League is financially supporting
clubs subscribe and train in using Xero. In 2019, 20 clubs engaged in the
program.

This year was another of growth for our competition, which catered for a total of 11,524 players representing 261 teams drawn from 67
clubs across the 2019 season.

On-field and off-field, the League continues to evolve. Major reforms in 2019 included the introduction of a Player Points System and
rebranding to the Perth Football League.

This repositioning provides a clear pathway for club footballers across the metropolitan area from junior and youth competitions into the
Perth Football League. At the conclusion of the season there was overwhelming support from clubs who supported the name change. It is
also significant for new commercial opportunities and particularly in the context of the exploding interest in female football.

After the successful introduction of our women’s competition last year, the 2019 season saw a third grade introduced with an incredible
25 teams now providing an entree to Australian Rules Football in welcoming and inclusive environments.

Our Integrated program is another cornerstone of the League, providing an opportunity for people of all abilities to represent their club
with pride — exactly what community football is all about.

Initiatives such as women’s football, the Integrated program, NAIDOC Week, mental health workshops and the countless charity
initiatives championed by our community football family play a crucial role in the fabric of society.

The WA Football Commission recently published a comprehensive analysis of the social return on investment of club-based football,
which found that for every dollar of input the football industry produces $2.16 worth of economic and social benefit for WA. This
represents an average of $3,000 of social benefits per footy club member directly related to being involved in club-based football each
season.

These benefits include physical and mental health, suicide prevention and support networks, social inclusion and connectedness, reduced
recidivism, education and economic benefits, job matching and increased productivity. The incredible social return of football is made
possible by the invaluable efforts of volunteers who collectively contribute 2.2 million hours to support their clubs each year — for
nothing but the love of football and their clubs, It is those volunteers who truly define our League.

The hard work of volunteers who run community football clubs is augmented and amplified by the terrific support that we continue
to receive from the WA Football Commission in collaboration with the State Government, as well as local governments and corporate
partners Carlton and United Breweries, Midway Ford, West Coast Eagles, Burley, Life Without Barriers, Australian Physiotherapy
Equipment and Skill Hire.

We look forward to seeing you on football fields across the Perth metropolitan area for our 99th season, building into our centenary
celebrations in 2021.
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Officials 2019

AAFC REPRESENTATIVES

Sam Birmingham
Bill Armstrong (AAFC Secretary/Treasurer)

FINANCE AND RISK COMMITTEE

Scott Rauschenberger (Chair)
Jon Knox

Matt Grant

David Armstrong

HERITAGE AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Bill Armstrong (Chair)
John Davies

Trevor Howard

Paul Giamov

Milton Sanders
Natalie Couch

INTEGRATED FOOTBALL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

James Matkovich (Chair)
Denver D’Cruz

Aaron Morse

Luke Douglas

Rob Steel

Mark Burgess

Hayden Marchetto

COMPETITION INTEGRITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

George Nicholls (Chair)
Samantha Menezes
Sarah Oliver

Paul Mugambwa

Rob Scantlebury

Ben Haywood

David Armstrong
Brendan Kays

SPONSORSHIP ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Samantha Reece (Chair)
Matt Grant

Danielle Davison

Jon Knox

David Armstrong

Nadia Sierakowski

otaff 2019

DAVID ARMSTRONG
General Manager

GEOFF PALMER
Operations Manager

NATALIE COUCH
Administration Manager

ASHLEA RENSHAW
Operations Assistant

JESSICA PELLETIER BRENDAN KAYS
Marketing & Communications Officer ~ Competition Integrity Officer

NADIA SIERAKOWSKI
Partnerships Manager

HAYDEN MARCHETTO

Integrated Football Coordinator

FEMALE FOOTBALL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Sam Birmingham (Chair)

Jan Cooper
Kerry O’Sullivan
Jillian Saunders
Ashlea Renshaw

UMPIRING
Terry Battle
Brad Nairn
Terry Tomlinson
Mark Volk

Brad Adams

Field Coach

Boundary Coach

Goal Coach

WACFUA President

Club Umpire Coordinator

STATE TEAM OFFICIALS - SENIOR

John Watters
Adrian Hackett
Daniel Richards
Kyle Quirk
Ashlea Renshaw
Guy Zaiti
Jordyn Maxwell

Coach

Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Team Manager
Property Manager
Trainer

STATE TEAM OFFICIALS — COLTS

Brent McPherson
Arron Russell

Luke Pratt

Steven Woods
Geoff Palmer
Dempsey Campbell

Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Team Manager
Physio

STATE TEAM OFFICIALS — INTEGRATED

Coach
Assistant Coach
Trainer

Andrew McCarrey
David Wright
Gillian Chan

Natalie Couch

Team Manager




ACHIEVED
IN2019%>
-~ §233,700+

RAISED THROUGH FUNDRAISING INITIATIVES. DONATED OVER
400 SIGNED ITEMS AND OVER 15,000 PROMOTIONAL ITEMS TO
VARIOUS CHARITIES AND SCHOOLS AGROSS WA

o %f(/ / ?‘VY P%i\ : :
154,000+ = 100,000KM-+
ENGAGEMENTS | TRAVELLED
ACROSS ALL OF OUR GOMMUNITY & i
GAME DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS i DELIVERING FREE PROGRAMS THROUGHOUT WA

500

. SCHOOL VISITS
DELIVERING EDUCATION ON WELL-BEING, SPORTS
1 4 3 u n + i SCIENCE, LEADERSHIP, RESILIENCE, ABORIGINAL
’ CULTURE AND MORE
ENGAGEMENTS . NEW SPECIALIST PROGRAMS

ACROSS OUR NAITANUI, FEMALE & 2ND |
: t SPEGIAL NEEDS » FEMALE WELL-BEING « REMOTE VIDED »
GENERATION AGADEMY PROGRANS i CONFERENCING * STEM (SCIENGE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING & MATHS)

53 485

ENGAGEMENTS . STUDENTS PARTICIPATING IN OUR
PROVIDING FEMALE FOOTBALL | ACTIVELIFESTYLE PROGRAMS
OPPORTUNITIES FROM BRASSROOTSTO | EAGLES GUP, FAGTION FOOTY &
HIGH PERFORMANCE ACROSS A | SCHOOLBOYS CUP

ALL COMMUNITY &§ GAME DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS ARE DELIVERED FREE TO THE WA COMMUNITY. FOR MORE VISIT WESTCOASTEAGLES.COM.AU/COMMUNITY

West Coast Eagles State Amateur Team W!,’co;r
EAGLES

The West Coast Eagles State Amateur Team came up against the WA Country Football League and the Victorian Amateur Football
Association this year.

The West Coast Eagles State Amateur Team led against the Country side the entire match with seven points separating the two sides at
the main break and twenty one points at three quarter time. The final quarter saw the country side with momentum but it was a little too

late as the West Coast Eagles State Amateur Team won by nine points to take home the Kevin Duffy Shield.

The side also played the Victorian Amateur Football Association on Saturday 6 July at Fremantle Oval. The side fought hard in wet and
muddy conditions and led by a goal at the first break. The VAFA fought back leading at every break after the first term to defeat WA by
31 points. Ned Brennan was voted by the VAFA as WA’s best player.

FRIDAY 31 MAY SATURDAY 6 JULY
PERTH: 4.0 53 8.6 88 (56) WA: 23 25 45 47 (31
WACFL: 12 42 53 75 (47) VAFA: 13 37 411 8.14 (62)

Back Row: Dino Ross, Harry Heald, Andrew Hardman, Josh Hall, Kyle Cranley, Ned Brennan, Bradley McGowan, James Finchett,
John Sgherza, James Mitchell.

Middle Row: Mark Worobec (Umpire), Daniel Richards (Assistant Coach), Kade Pescod, Tom Smith, Jake Atkinson, Joel Van Dijk,
Adam Warren, Brayden Furmark, Dylan Williams, Jalen Hoffman, Kyle Quirk (Assistant Coach), Paul St Quintin (Umpire)

Front Row: Jordyn Maxwell (Trainer), Adrian Hackett (Assistant Coach), Sam Lamont, Jack Gare (Vice Captain), John Watters (Head
Coach), David Roche (Captain), Dane Crognale, Ashlea Renshaw (Team Manager), Guy Zaiti (Property Manager)




West Coast Eagles State Colts Amateur Team ;(("'

WEST COAST

EAGLES

The West Coast Eagles State Colts Amateur Team took on the WA Country Football League Colts on Friday 31 May.

From the first quarter the West Coast Eagles State Colts Amateur Team dominated the play with several inside fifty’s early on. The West
Coast Eagles State Colts Amaateur Team were rewarded for their efforts in the second quarter as they hit the scoreboard kicking four
goals and five behinds. The Country colts kicking their one and only goal for the match just before the half time siren.

The third and fourth quarter continued to be one-way traffic for the West Coast Eagles State Colts Amateur Team as they piled on another
ten goals to win by 94 points, claiming back to back Neil Judge Shields.

Swan Athletic’s Nicolas Godsell was named best on ground for the West Coast Eagles State Colts Amateur Team.

PERTH: 1.4 59 8.12 15.17 (107)
WACFL: 03 13 14 16 (12)
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Back Row: Arron Russell (Assistant Coach), Zachary Sarich, Bradley Skajko, Corey Kirwen, Steven Miller, Hudson Knight, Adam
Sereda, Callum McVee, Justin Bancroft, Luke Pratt (Assistant Coach)

Middle Row: Geoff Palmer (Team Manager), Luke Smith, Tyler Lehner, Zak Mola, Damon Whitcombe, Nick Fox, James Parnell, Jake
Stacey, Riley Mason, Michael Lapthorne, Corey Marciano, Steven Woods (Assistant Coach)

Front Row: Samuel Fowler, Aaron Hewson, Nicolas Godsell, Matthew Shepherd (Captain), Brent McPherson (Head Coach), Damon
Enosa, Jack Phillis, Andrew South.

Integrated Foothall

The Integrated competition welcomed the Mandurah Mustangs to the League in 2019. The Mustangs became the ninth club to join,
taking the total number of teams to ten.

This year the competition was proud to announce a partnership with Life Without Barriers. Life Without Barriers are a leader in servicing
clients from diverse cultural and social backgrounds. Both organisations support a shared vision to promote inclusion in sport for people
with intellectual disabilities.

On Friday 19 April two teams from the competition were given the chance to play at Optus Stadium in a curtain raiser. This year’s match
was a ‘North v South’ showdown as clubs north of the river played those based in the south. The curtain raiser was a chance to showcase
Integrated football to the wider community as well as giving the players a chance to step onto the hallowed turf.

The season culminated with the Grand Final on Saturday 7 September at Wembley Sports Park. Coolbinia defeating Willetton by 38

points to win their fifth consecutive Integrated premiership. Willetton’s Tyson Worthington was named best on ground for his efforts in
the midfield.

STATE FOOTBALL
Sixteen players from across the Integrated competition competed at the AFL National Inclusion Carnival held in Blacktown, NSW.

The week-long carnival ran from 15-20 July with Western Australia making the Grand Final in the Pool B division. Unfortunately, the
side couldn’t back up last year’s premiership going down to Queensland by 30 points.

Three players from Western Australia were selected in the All Australian squad with David Hallows and Lyndsy Ashworth (Coolbinia)
and Tyson Worthington (Willetton) chosen based on their demonstration of the AFL’s values, Play to Win, Play Fair, Play with Passion

and Play as One Team.

This was the third time David Hallows has been rewarded with All Australian selection (2015, 2018, 2019) and was chosen as a forward
while Lyndsy Ashworth was chosen in the midfield and makes his second All Australian Squad after making the side in 2015.

Tyson Worthington made his debut as a state player in 2019 and was selected in the All Australian squad as a midfielder.

For the first time the All Australian squad travelled to Brisbane to take part in an exhibition match at the 2019 INAS Global Games in
October. Held every four years, the INAS Global Games is the largest sporting event for elite athletes with intellectual disability.

Thank you to Community TAB who made the trip to New South Wales possible.




AFL National Inclusion Carnival Results

Friday 19 July - Division 2 Grand Final

Western Australia: 0.2 1.2
Queensland: 2.1 42

Goals: G Govan 2

Friday 19 July

Western Australia: 3.0 4.0
Tasmania: 1.2 2.3

1.2

6.4

6.1
2.5

2.5(17)
7.5 (47)

8.1 (49)
6.7 (43)

Goals: A Kalimeris 2, C Willers 2, L Ashworth, C O’Neil,

T Worthington, G Govan

Thursday 18 July

Western Australia: 1.0 1.0
Queensland 0.1 4.5

Goals: G Govan 2

Western Australia: 2.1 43
NSW/ACT 0.2 1.2

2.1
5.5

6.5
1.3

2.3 (15)
6.6 (42)

7.7 (49)
1.3 (15)

Goals: G Govan 2, L Ashworth 2, T Worthington 2, A Kalimeris

Lightning Carnival - Tuesday 16 & Wednesday 17 July

GAME 5

WA: 0.0 (0)

SA: 1.2 (8) T: 4.3 (27)

GAME 6

[WA: 1.0 (6)
1C Metro: 4.2 (26)

WA: 0.1 (1)
QLD: 2.2 (14)

Goals: C O’Neil
GAME 3

A:3.3(21)

TAS: 2.2 (14) VIC Country: 4.3 (27)

Goals: L Ashworth 2,
G Govan

Goals: S Crawford

Back Row: Natalie Couch (Team Manager), Robert Steel (Team Support), Connor O’Neil, Tyson Worthington, Jayson Mann,

David Hallows, Anthony Kalimeris, Chris Willers, Robert Gregory, Trent Fleming, Hayden Marchetto (Integrated Coordinator)

Front Row: Brendon Indich, Lyndsy Ashworth, Tyler Gould, Kyron Timms (Vice Captain), Andrew McCarrey (Coach),
Graeme Govan (Captain), Scott Crawford (Vice Captain), Geoff Stewart, Alex Indich.

Absent: David Wright (Assistant Coach), Gillian Chan (Trainer)

2019 Club Directory

ARMADALE
C4, C4R

BALLAJURA
B, BR, E2, Drew Banfield Colts

BASSENDEAN
Cl1, CIR, E2, Ian Dargie Colts

BAYSWATER
C4, C4R, Women’s B

BELMONT DISTRICTS
C3,C3R

BRENTWOOD BOORAGOON
C3,C3R

BULLCREEK LEEMING
Cl1, CIR, El, Ian Dargie Colts

CANNING SOUTH PERTH
C2,C2R

CANNING VALE
C2, C2R, Laurie Keene Colts

CARLISLE
C1, CIR, E3, Ian Dargie Colts

COBRAS
C4, C4R, E3, Laurie Keene
Colts

COCKBURN LAKES
C4, C4R, Women’s B,
Brett Jones Colts

COLLEGIANS
B, BR, Drew Banfield Colts,
Brett Jones Colts

COOLBELLUP
E1, Women’s C

COOLBINIA
C2, C2R, E2, Integrated

COTTESLOE
C3, C3R, Women’s A

CURTIN UNI WESLEY
B, BR, D1, DIR, E2,
Women’s A, Drew Banfield
Colts, Brett Jones Colts

DIANELLA MORLEY
C2, C2R, Laurie Keene Colts

EAST FREMANTLE
El

ECU JETS
E2, Women’s C

ELLENBROOK
C3,C3R, E3

FORRESTDALE
C4, C4R, Women’s B,
Tan Dargie Colts

FORRESTFIELD
E2

FREMANTLE CBC

A, AR, D1, DIR, E1, Phil
Scott Colts, Brett Jones Colts,
Integrated

GOSNELLS
C1, C1R, E2, Women’s B, Ian
Dargie Colts

HAMERSLEY CARINE
ClL, CIR, E2

HIGH WYCOMBE
C2, C2R, Women’s C,
Integrated

HILLS RANGERS
Women’s C

JANDAKOT
C3, C3R, E3, Women’s C,
Laurie Keene Colts

KALAMUNDA
B, BR, E3, Drew Banfield Colts

KENWICK
Cl, CIR, Ian Dargie Colts

KINGSLEY
A, AR, E1, Women’s A,
Phil Scott Colts

KINGSWAY
A, AR, El, Phil Scott Colts,
Integrated

KWINANA
C2, C2R, Women’s C,
Laurie Keene Colts

LYNWOOD FERNDALE
C3,C3R

MADDINGTON
B, BR

MANDURAH MUSTANGS
Integrated

MANNING RIPPERS
C4, C4R, Laurie Keene Colts

MELVILLE
C1, CIR, E3, Laurie Keene
Colts

MOSMAN PARK
C3, C3R, Laurie Keene Colts

MT LAWLEY
B, BR, D1, DIR,
Drew Banfield Colts

NOLLAMARA
C2, C2R, Women’s B

NORANDA
C4, C4R

NORTH BEACH

A, AR, D1, DIR, El, E3,
Women’s A, Phil Scott Colts,
Brett Jones Colts, Integrated

NORTH FREMANTLE
A, AR, D1, DIR, Phil Scott
Colts, Brett Jones Colts

OCEAN RIDGE
Cl, CIR, D1, DIR,
Ian Dargie Colts

OSBORNE PARK
C3,C3R, E3

PIARA WATERS
C4, C4R, E3, Women’s C

QUINNS DISTRICTS
C2, C2R, E2, Women’s A,
Laurie Keene Colts

ROLEYSTONE
C4, C4R

ROSSMOYNE
C4, C4R, Women’s A

SCARBOROUGH
A, AR, E1, Phil Scott Colts

SECRET HARBOUR
C3, C3R, Laurie Keene Colts

SNESA
C3,C3R,E3

STIRLING
C2,C2R

SWAN ATHLETIC
B, BR, E1, Drew Banfield
Colts, Brett Jones Colts

SWAN VALLEY
C2, C2R, E3, Women’s C

THORNLIE
C1, CIR, Ian Dargie Colts

TRINITY AQUINAS
A, AR, DI, DIR, Phil Scott
Colts, Brett Jones Colts

UNIVERSITY

A, AR, D1, DIR, Women’s A,
Women’s B, Phil Scott Colts,
Brett Jones Colts

WANNEROO
A, AR, D1, DIR, Women’s C,
Phil Scott Colts

WARNBRO SWANS
C1, CIR, E3, Women’s B,
Ian Dargie Colts, Integrated

WEMBLEY
A, AR, D1, DIR, Phil Scott
Colts, Integrated

WEST COAST

B, BR, E1, Women’s A,
Women’s B, Drew Banfield
Colts

WHITFORD
B, BR, D1, DIR, Drew Banfield
Colts, Brett Jones Colts

WILLETTON
B, BR, E2, Drew Banfield
Colts, Integrated

YANCHEP
C4, C4R



2010

HIGH ACHIEVERS
Alan Barnett

Gavin Statham
Peter Featherby
Richard Colless
Peter Tannock

CHAMPIONS
Herbert Grosvenor
Bernard Giles
Sam Miller
Thomas Naylor
Laurence Tetley

2011

HIGH ACHIEVERS
Simon Beasley
Gary Buckenara
Terry O’Connor
Rob Hendrie

CHAMPIONS
William James
Colin Jamieson

George Meiers
William Orr

Hall of Champions

2012

HIGH ACHIEVERS

Bill Faul

Brian Featherby
Gerard Neesham
James (Jim) McGann
Paul Smith

Ross Kelly

CHAMPIONS
Malcolm Murray

2013

HIGH ACHIEVERS

Bernie Naylor
Richard Roe

CHAMPIONS

Brian Lambert
Charles Veryard

2014

HIGH ACHIEVERS

Neale Fong
Tony Parentich

CHAMPIONS

Ken Matthews
Bob McDonald

2015

HIGH ACHIEVERS
Keith Slater

CHAMPIONS

Brad Dunn
Neil Donaldson OAM
David Perry

2016

HIGH ACHIEVERS
Shane Beros

CHAMPIONS

Bill Duckworth
Michael Salmon

2017

HIGH ACHIEVERS
Des Reed

CHAMPIONS

Brian Kiely
Andrew Piccoli

2018
CHAMPIONS
Don Baker
Doug Frame
Greg Maskiell

2019
CHAMPIONS
Peter Grosser
Milton Sanders

PERTH FOOTBAL
LEAGU

TBAL
]

2019 Inductees

MILTON SANDERS

Milton Sanders began his involvement in amateur football in 1979 with the Mount Hawthorn West Perth Amateur Football Club. He held
various roles on the committee between 1979 and 1991. He was Club President from 1985 - 1988 and again in 1991.
For his service, Milton was awarded Life Membership of the Club in 1987.

Milton joined the then Western Australian Amateur Football League Board in 1987. In 1997 he was elected as Vice President, a position
he held for nine years. While on the board, Milton was involved with numerous sub-committees from the Heritage Committee to the
Functions Committee and the under 23 State Representative Committee to name a few. He has also been involved with the State Teams
and was the coordinator of the State Colts Team from 1988- 1989 as well as the assistant manager of the State Team from 1988- 1991.
Milton represented the Western Australian Amateur Football League on the Australian Amateur Football Championships Committee in
2000.

From 1996-2006 Milton was Secretary/Manager of the Community Football Council Inc (formerly Metropolitan Affiliates Football
League). He has also been involved with the Whitford Junior Football Club from 1989-1997 in many roles, including delegate, Vice
President and President as well as the North Suburban Junior Football League as Vice President, President and other sub committees and
roles. Milton was awarded Life Membership of Whitford Junior Football Club in 1997. Milton was also awarded Life Membership of
North Suburban Junior Football League in 2002.

Milton has received various awards from the AFL and the WAFC for his service to Australian Football. This includes the Australian
Sports Medal he was awarded by the Australian Government in 2000 for his service to Australian Football.
Milton was awarded Life Membership of the League in 2002 and WAFC Life Membership in 2018.

PETER GROSSER
Peter Grosser has been involved with the North Fremantle Amateur Football Club for over 48 years as a player, coach and administrator.

Peter played 200 games for the club and was a state amateur team representative in 1973, 1974 and 1975. He won the North Fremantle B
Grade Fairest & Best in 1974 and the League’s B Grade Fairest & Best in 1976. In 1975 and 1976 he also coached the Club’s top side.

Peter has held various committee roles at the North Fremantle Football Club since 1972 including President from 1989 to 1993. He has
continued on the committee since then in roles such as General Manager for six years and bar manager four years concurrently. He is the
organiser of the annual ANZAC Day remembrance ceremony at the North Fremantle Fallen Soldiers Memorial to honour the 13 North
Fremantle footballers killed in World War 1.

He served on the then Western Australian Amateur Football League board from 2002-2012. Peter was involved with the State Amateur
Teams as State Coordinator from 2004-2012, the WA representative on the All Australian U23’s selection panel in 2013 and was the
assistant team manager for the AFL National Inclusion Carnival in 2015.

Peter was the driving force behind the formation of the Integrated Competition for players with intellectual disabilities. The Integrated
premiership trophy is named the Peter Grosser Cup in his honour.

Peter was awarded with Life Membership of the North Fremantle Amateur Football Club in 1985 and again in 2006 with a Life
Membership Bar. Peter was made a League Life Member in 2016.
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Undefeated Teams

1923
1925
1933
1934
1939
1940
1947
1949
1960

1964
1972
1973
1974
1975

1979
1980

1982
1983
1985

1986
1988
1990

1992

1993

1994
1995

1996

1997
1999

2000
2001

2002

Commonwealth Bank
Teachers College
Postals Institute
University
North Fremantle
East Fremantle
South Perth
Palmyra

North Fremantle
University
Carlisle

Carlisle
Mosman Park
University
Wembley

Swan Valley
Collegians

North Fremantle
Forrestfield
Dianella

Carlisle

Mt Lawley
Swan Athletic
Bassendean
Cockburn Lakes
Trinity Aquinas
University
Hamersley Carine
Wembley
Forrestfield
Forrestfield
Scarborough
Forrestdale
University
Brentwood
Swan Athletic
Warnbro Swans
Rossmoyne
Innaloo
University
CB.C.

Redcliffe

Trinity Aquinas
Melville
Lynwood Ferndale
C.B.C.

West Coast Cowan
Kalamunda
North Fremantle
University

Warnbro Swans

B Grade
B Grade
B Grade
B Grade
A Grade
A Colts

D Grade
A Colts

B Grade
A Colts

A Reserve
Sunday

B Colts

B Colts

D Colts

E Grade
C Grade
C Grade
D Grade

I Grade

E Grade
A Colts

A Colts

E Grade
K Grade
H Grade
G Grade
A Grade

J Grade

A Colts

C Colts

E Grade

F Grade
G Grade

J Grade
A Colts

B Colts

C Grade
B Reserve
D Reserve
C Colts

A Colts

B Reserve
G Grade
A Reserve
A Colts

D Reserve

2004

2006

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

Kalamunda
Kingsley
Kalamunda
C.BL.C.

Warnbro Swans
Dianella Morley
North Fremantle
Collegians

Collegians

Bullcreek Leeming

Canning VPSP
Whitford
Kalamunda
North Fremantle
SNESA

Trinity Aquinas
Bassendean
Wanneroo
Quinns Districts
Noranda
Coolbellup
Scarborough
Kingsway
Carlisle

Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
Wembley

Coolbinia West Perth

Thornlie

Coolbinia West Perth

Gosnells

Ocean Ridge
Ellenbrook

North Fremantle
East Fremantle
Canning Vale
Jandakot

North Fremantle
Warnbro Swans
Jandakot

Jandakot

Curtin Uni Wesley
Curtin Uni Wesley
University
Warnbro Swans
Fremantle CBC

C Grade

D Reserve

ID Colts

B Thirds

C Reserve

D Reserve

E Grade

Brett Jones Colts

B Reserve

C Gold Reserve

D Grade

H Grade

Laurie Keene Colts
Dl

West Coast Eagles Colts
Dl

Laurie Keen Colts
Cl

C2

C3 Reserve

E2

D2

Ian Dargie Colts
Laurie Keene Colts
A Reserve

Dl

D2 Reserve
Integrated

C2

Integrated

C2

C2 Reserve

C3 Reserve

D2

El

Laurie Keene Colts
West Coast Eagles Colts
B Reserve

C2

C4

C4 Reserve

B Grade

B Reserve
Women’s A
Women’s B

Brett Jones Colts

Award Winners

A Grade

(CJ Jamieson Medal)

Ryan Cook
North Fremantle

A Reserves
Nicholas Bowe
North Beach

B Grade

(TR Howard Medal)

Troy Skilton

b whitford

B Reserves
Claxton Anderson
West Coast

C1

Shannon Fernando

' Bassendean

C1 Reserves
Jake Roberts

Bassendean

C2
Daniel Spry

Canning Vale

C2 Reserves

N Matthew Johnson

d Swan Valley

0] c3

Jordan Walley

M Jandakot

C3 Reserves

Jacob Goodrick

Secret Harbour

Reece Hocking

Noranda

C4 Reserves
Mitchell Cornell
Cobras

| D1

Craig Hall
North Beach

D1 Reserves

Jesse Wilson

| Curtin Uni Wesley

El
Andrew Joseph
West Coast

| 2

Matthew Hatch

|l ECU Jets

E3

1 Bradley Robertson

{ Warnbro Swans

4 Women’s A

Emily Burton

Rossmoyne

Women’s B
Kerrilee Brown

‘Warnbro Swans

Women’s C

Kayla Augustynek
Swan Valley

Phil Scott Colts
(NK Donaldson Medal)
Mason Nicolaou

Trinity Aquinas

1 Drew Banfield Colts

1 Nicholas Carter

Whitford

| Ian Dargie Colts

Zachary Fuller

Bullcreek Leeming

Laurie Keene Colts
Mason Craigie

Kwinana

il Brett Jones Colts

Toby Ross

University

Administrator of the

Year

Colin Priddis

Scarborough

Coach of the Year

Adam Salecic

b Whitford

L.A Tetley Award
Ned Brennan
Fremantle CBC

Midway Ford Club
Umpire of the Year
Ben Meredith

Midway Ford Panel
Umpire of the Year
Paul St Quintin




Premiership Ladders

Scarborough
University
Fremantle C.B.C.
North Beach
North Fremantle
Kingsley

Trinity Aquinas
Kingsway
Wembley

Wanneroo

Curtin Uni Wesley
West Coast
Whitford
Collegians

Swan Athletic
Ballajura

Mt Lawley
Maddington
Kalamunda
Willetton

Bassendean
Bullcreek Leeming
Thornlie

Melville

Gosnells

Carlisle

Ocean Ridge
Warnbro Swans
Hamersley Carine

Kenwick

Canning Vale
Quinns District
Kwinana

Dianella Morley
Coolbinia

Swan Valley

High Wycombe
Nollamara

Canning South Perth
Stirling

P W L
18 16 2
18 13 5
18 12 6
18 12 6
18 10 8
18 & 10
18 6 12
18 6 12
18 5 13
18 2 16
P W L
18 18 0
18 14 4
18 12 6
18 9 8
18 9 9
18 8 10
18 7 10
18 6 12
18 4 14
18 2 16
P W L
18 15 3
18 13 5
18 13 5
18 12 6
18 11 7
18 9 9
18 8 10
18 6 12
18 3 15
18 0 18
P W L
18 16 2
18 13 5
18 13 5
18 12 6
18 10 8
18 10 8
18 6 12
18 4 14
18 4 14
18 2 16
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FOR
1541
1487
1489
1457
1273
1054
1118
1171
962
609

FOR
1815
1443
1428
1305
1155
1307
1234
1105
991
848

FOR
1746
1211
1224
1489
1269
1253
1022
1054
806
684

FOR
1827
1552
1653
1511
1620
1420
1260
1260
872
856

AGST

878

918

969

1077
1110
1298
1192
1394
1589
1736

AGST
797
943
1278
1273
1304
1188
1399
1677
1263
1509

AGST
954
921
959

1065
1118
1240
989

1315
1322
1875

AGST
880
951
1124
1284
1286
1222
1496
1918
1694
1976

%
175.51
161.98
153.66
135.28
114.68

81.2
93.79
84
60.54
35.08

%
227.73
153.02
111.74
102.51

88.57
110.02
88.21
65.89
78.46
56.2

%
183.02
131.49
127.63
139.81
113.51
101.05
103.34
80.15
60.97
36.48

%
207.61
163.2
147.06
117.68
125.97
116.2
84.22
65.69
51.48
43.32

PTS
64
52
48
48
40
32
24
24
20

8

PTS
72
56
48
38
36
32
30
24
16

PTS
60
52
52
48
44
36
32
24
12

PTS
64
52
52
48
40
40
24
16
16

North Beach
Fremantle C.B.C.
University
Trinity Aquinas
North Fremantle
Scarborough
Wembley
Kingsway
Kingsley

‘Wanneroo

Curtin Uni Wesley
West Coast
Willetton

Swan Athletic
Collegians

Mt Lawley
Whitford
Ballajura
Kalamunda
Maddington

Bassendean
Hamersley Carine
Ocean Ridge
Gosnells

Bullcreek Leeming
Melville

Thornlie

Carlisle

Kenwick

Warnbro Swans

Quinns District
Coolbinia

Canning Vale

Swan Valley
Kwinana

High Wycombe
Stirling

Dianella Morley
Canning South Perth

Nollamara

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
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FOR
1724
1379
1440
1205
1040
904
859
793
497
411

FOR
1388
984
1011
1162
862
1082
880
930
725
577

FOR
1545
1284
1287
1314
1191
1039
861
586
555
582

FOR
1801
1553
1537
1343
1285
1319
937
854
683
411

AGST
363
589
706
837
838
1067
1141
1374
1511
1826

AGST
498
714
868
813
884
836
1038
1147
1193
1610

AGST
688
586
619
848
720
909
1115
1365
1912
1482

AGST
594
737
750
1020
1081
1040
1268
1438
1474
2321

%
474.93
234.13
203.97
143.97
124.11

84.72
75.28
57.71
32.89
22.51

%
278.71
137.82
116.47
142.93
97.51
129.43
84.78
81.08
60.77
35.84

%
224.56
219.11
207.92
154.95
165.42

114.3
77.22
42.93
29.03
39.27

%
303.2
210.72
204.93
131.67
118.87
126.83
73.9
59.39
46.34
17.71

PTS
68
60
56
46
34
32
32
20

PTS
72
56
48
42
38
36
28
28
12

PTS
60
60
56
52
42
36
28
14

PTS
64
60
54
48
40
38
24
16
16

Jandakot

Secret Harbour
SNESA
Ellenbrook
Belmont Districts
Mosman Park

Cottesloe

Brentwood Booragoon

Lynwood Ferndale
Osborne Park

Cobras

Piara Waters
Roleystone
Cockburn Lakes
Rossmoyne
Noranda
Yanchep
Bayswater
Manning
Forrestdale

Armadale

Fremantle C.B.C
North Beach
University
North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas
Curtin Uni Wesley
‘Wanneroo
Whitford

Mt Lawley
Wembley

Ocean Ridge

Coolbellup
Fremantle C.B.C
Swan Athletic

West Coast

Bull Creek Leeming
Kingsley
Scarborough

North Beach

East Fremantle

Kingsway

16
16

16
16
16
16

16

16
16

18
18

18

16
14
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FOR
1751
1596
1362
1462
1343
1265
1053
1155
822
839

FOR
1826
1541
1328
1621
1238
1297
1120
1029
811
878
604

FOR
1375
1235
1152
962
990
924
820
765
623
503
404

FOR
1612
1230
1302
1187
1122
975
965
1050
496
400

AGST

958

1045
1079
1097
1277
1276
1389
1357
1613
1557

AGST
659
789
900
761
987
849
1146

1564
1564
1814
2260

AGST
407
524
547
771
687
762
1047
858
1316
1387
1447

AGST
705
685
1009
800
930
899
904
1028

1729
1650

%
182.78
152.73
126.23
133.27
105.17
99.14
75.81
85.11
50.96
53.89

%
277.09
195.31
147.56
213.01
125.43
152.77

97.73
65.79
51.85
48.4
26.73

%
337.84
235.69

210.6
124.77
144.1
121.26
78.32
89.16
47.34
36.27
27.92

PTS
64
56
48
44
36
36
32
24
12

PTS
60
60
52
40
40
36
20
20
12
12

PTS
60
52
52
44
36
32
28
24
16

PTS
64
54
52
48
40
32
32
30

N

Secret Harbour
Ellenbrook
Jandakot
SNESA
Osborne Park

Belmont Districts

Brentwood Booragoon

Lynwood Ferndale
Mosman Park

Cottesloe

Cobras
Cockburn Lakes
Piara Waters
Noranda
Rossmoyne
Manning
Roleystone
Yanchep
Forrestdale
Bayswater

Armadale

Curtin Uni Wesley
University
North Beach
Fremantle C.B.C
Trinity Aquinas
Whitford

Mt Lawley
Wanneroo

North Fremantle
Wembley

Ocean Ridge

Forrestfield

ECU Jets
Bassendean
Coolbinia
Hamersley Carine
Quinns District
Curtin Uni Wesley
Ballajura
Willetton

Gosnells

18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

16
16
12
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FOR AGST
1585 644
1288 600
1213 735
1133 825
1015 781
1181 931
1020 1009
625 1188
591 1394
391 1935
FOR AGST
1840 389
1866 521
1655 543
1508 867
1025 907
1116 1218
844 924
669 1166
724 1459
461 2193
172 1693
FOR AGST
2010 208
1592 361
1309 453
1039 632
967 887
920 944
832 1055
501 1343
601 1121
307 1297
216 1993
FOR AGST
2012 565
1595 457
1595 728
857 1119
994 1034
956 1191
842 1270
785 1659
650 1473
742 1532

%
246.12
214.67
165.03
137.33
129.96
126.85
101.09

52.61
424
20.21

%
473.01
358.16
304.79
173.93
113.01
91.63
91.34
57.38
49.62
21.02
10.16

%
966.35
441
288.96
164.4
109.02
97.46
78.86
373
53.61
23.67
10.84

%
356.11
349.02
219.09

76.59
96.13
80.27
66.3
47.32
44.13
48.43

PTS
64
64
48
48
44
28
24
16
16

8

PTS
60
56
56
44
36
32
28
16
16

PTS
60
56
52
42
34
32
28
20
16
12

PTS
64
64
60
44
36
28
24
16
16



Carlisle
Melville
North Beach
Piara Waters
Warnbro Swans
SNESA
Ellenbrook
Osborne Park
Kalamunda
Jandakot
Cobras

Swan Valley

Coolbinia
Kingsway
Willetton
High Wycombe

‘Warnbro

Fremantle CBC Green
Fremantle CBC Gold

North Beach
Wembley

Mandurah Mustangs

University

Curtin Uni Wesley
North Beach

West Coast
Rossmoyne
Quinns District
Cottesloe

Kingsley

Warnbro Swans
Nollamara
Forrestdale
Cockburn Lakes
Gosnells
Bayswater
University

West Coast

Piara Waters
Kwinana
Coolbellup
Swan Valley
Jandakot

High Wycombe
ECU Jets

Hills Rangers

Wanneroo

18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
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FOR
1461
1172
1120
1429
1101
1070
1103
806
1020
1003
528
495

FOR
968
785
783
852
482
506
383
469
383
487

FOR
774
659
503
471
308
205
158

82

FOR
938
965
314
369
384
411
148

68

FOR
827
511
501
445
220
307
139
201

76

AGST
777
718
883
926
974
888
1013
1099
747
1045
1461
1777

AGST
396
470
409
613
501
553
585
867
870
834

AGST
109
143
228
313
383
541
545
898

AGST
98
205
488
310
558
479
580
879

AGST
131
191
215
318
355
408
551
456
602

%
188.03
163.23
126.84
154.32
113.04

120.5
108.88
73.34
136.55
95.98
36.14
27.86

%
244.44
167.02
191.44
138.99

96.21
91.5
65.47
54.09
44.02
58.39

%
710.09
460.84
220.61
150.48

80.42

37.89

28.99
9.13

%
957.14
470.73

64.34
119.03
68.82
85.8
25.52
7.74

%
631.3
267.54
233.02
139.94
61.97
75.25
25.23
44.08
12.62

PTS
60
52
52
48
44
40
36
30
28
26
12

PTS
48
44
40
36
36
24
16
12

PTS
56
48
36
28
20
18
14

PTS
56
48
32
28
28
24

PTS
44
36
36
32
24
20
12

e

COLTS

University
North Beach
Fremantle C.B.C
Trinity Aquinas
Wanneroo
Scarborough
North Fremantle
Wembley
Kingsley
Kingsway

Whitford
Collegians

Curtin Uni Wesley
Swan Athletic

Mt Lawley

West Coast
Kalamunda
Ballajura
Willetton
Maddington

Forrestdale

Bull Creek Leeming

Ocean Ridge
Bassendean
Melville
Thornlie
Kenwick
Carlisle
Gosnells

Warnbro Swans

Dianella Morley
Kwinana
Mosman Park
Secret Harbour
Canning Vale
Jandakot

Cobras
Ellenbrook
Quinns District
Manning Rippers

Fremantle C.B.C.
University

Swan Athletic
Whitford
Collegians

Curtin Uni Wesley
North Beach
Trinity Aquinas
North Fremantle
Cockburn Lakes

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
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FOR
1215
1140
1197
1202
985
918
923
692
816
495

FOR
1340
1490
1387
1391
1157
1114
802
719
504
491

FOR
1599
1368
1372
1201
1183
1077
870
869
636
477

FOR
1310
1235
1225
1171
1494
1424
922
707
537
403

FOR
1763
1604
1181
1063
674
883
799
760
527
408

AGST % PTS

486 250 62
691 16498 54
783 152.87 54
776 1549 52
911 108.12 40
961 9553 38
975 94.67 32
1155 5991 16
1178  69.27 12
1667 29.69 0

AGST % PTS

503 2664 64
531 280.6 60
651 213.06 56
769 180.88 44
886 130.59 42
877 127.02 42
1198  66.94 24
1331 54.02 12
1703 2959 8
1946 2523 8

AGST % PTIS

630 253.81 68
567 241.27 60
694 197.69 58
959 12523 48
1006 117.59 32
1212 88.86 28
1231 70.67 28
1090 79.72 24
1506 42.23
1757 27.15 6

[ee}

AGST % PTS
811 161.53 56
729 169.41 52
916 133.73 52
604 193.87 48
818 182.64 48
820 173.66 48
1219 75.64 28
1284 55.06 20
1533 3503 8
1694 2379 0

AGST % PTS
430 410 72
424 3783 60
834 141.61 44
763 139.32 44
1185 56.88 44
1083 81.53 32
658 121.43 28
1161 6546 16
1230 42.85 12
1894 21.54 8



Grand Final Results

A GRADE
University 9.9 (63) defeated Fremantle CBC 6.10 (46)
Best on Ground: Sebastian Bentley (University)

B GRADE
Curtin Uni Wesley 12.9 (81) defeated Collegians 6.7 (43)
Best on Ground: Jarrod Parry (Curtin Uni Wesley)

C1
Bassendean 7.10 (52) defeated Bullcreek Leeming 6.7 (43)
Best on Ground: Chad Daniels (Bassendean)
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C2
Quinns Districts 16.4 (100) defeated Canning Vale 11.17 (83)
Best on Ground: Michael Robertson (Quinns Districts)

A RESERVE
North Beach 10.7 (67) defeated University 5.5 (35)
Best on Ground: Nick Wells (North Beach)

B RESERVE
Curtin Uni Wesley 11.9 (75) defeated Willetton 4.3 (27)
Best on Ground: Chris Leonard (Curtin Uni Wesley)

C1 RESERVE
Hamersley Carine 4.4 (28) defeated Ocean Ridge 4.3 (27)
Best on Ground: Matt Luplau (Hamersley Carine)

C2 RESERVE
Coolbinia 6.11 (47) defeated Quinns Districts 5.4 (34)
Best on Ground: Toby White (Coolbinia)

Jandakot 10.13 (73) defeated SNESA 7.9 (51)
Best on Ground: Matthew Grubelich (Jandakot)

Cobras 16.11 (107) defeated Cockburn Lakes 6.4 (40)
Best on Ground: Jeremy Stigwood (Cobras)

University 9.4 (58) defeated North Beach 5.1 (31)
Best on Ground: Andrew Diamond (University)

Fremantle CBC 6.4 (40) defeated West Coast 5.9 (39)
Best on Ground: Cory Salmon (Fremantle CBC)

IS P e g e 5
B "’*%1 ] o BBy ALY
WD s A,

= ) |

a)' .hvv )

Jandakot 11.10 (76) defeated Secret Harbour 8.11 (59)
Best on Ground: Jarren Colpitts (Jandakot)

Cockburn Lakes 12.5 (77) defeated Cobras 9.10 (64)
Best on Ground: Tom Nott (Cockburn Lakes)

Curtin Uni Wesley 9.2 (56) defeated University 4.4 (28)
Best on Ground: Brandt Honda (Curtin Uni Wesley)

Forrestfield 8.7 (55) defeated ECU Jets 6.11 (47)
Best on Ground: Clinton Ugle (Forrestfield)
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Carlisle 12.10 (82) defeated Melville 6.5 (41)
Best on Ground: Brad Higgins (Carlisle)

4 / » >~

WOMEN’S A
Curtin Uni Wesley 5.2 (32) defeated University 4.2 (26)
Best on Ground: Madeleine Goodman (Curtin Uni Wesley)

4 D!

WOMEN’S C
Piara Waters 5.7 (37) defeated Coolbellup 2.5 (17)
Best on Ground: Georgina Shepherd (Piara Waters)

DREW BANFIELD COLTS
Collegians 9.5 (59) defeated Curtin Uni Wesley 7.4 (46)

LAURIE KEENE COLTS
Dianella Morley 14.10 (94) defeated Kwinana 5.4 (34)
Best on Ground: Rhai-Arn Cox (Dianella Morley)

ITEGRATED
Coolbinia 8.11 (59) defeated Willetton 3.3 (21)
Best on Ground: Tyson Worthington (Willetton)

WOMEN’S B
Nollamara 5.9 (39) defeated Warnbro Swans 3.1 (19)
Best on Ground: Bree Narkle (Nollamara)

CEAGhE

PHIL SCOTT COLTS
North Beach 9.6 (60) defeated Fremantle CBC 3.5 (23)
Best on Ground: Jayden Hunt (North Beach)

) ey

IAN DARGIE COLTS
Forrestdale 7.2 (44) defeated Bullcreek Leeming 3.9 (27)
Best on Ground: Blake Simpson (Forrestdale)

BRETT JONES COLTS
Fremantle CBC 13.6 (84) defeated University 5.2 (32)
Best on Ground: Eddy Pezet (Fremantle CBC)

Life

YEAR
1938
1939
1940
1947

1949
1950
1951

1953
1954
1955
1956

1958
1960
1966

Members

MEMBER
J.L Robson
S.M Miller

V. Bennett
H.B Grosvenor
C.J Veryard
J.F Kenneally
F. Breen

W. O’Grady
A. Moncrieff
H.R Lewis
T.K Naylor
B.J Giles
H.Knox

R. Henkel
C.J Jamieson
L. Tetley

J. Dolan

E.Freeman

YEAR
1969

1970
1972
1976

1978

1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1986

1989

MEMBER
K. Mathews
R. Dalziell

Jim Davies

N. Donaldson OAM

R. Thompson
W. Smith

G. Livingstone
L.Eborall

J. Ince

V. Killeen

J. Carey

B.J Grosvenor
A.E.M Andrews
D.R Baker
N.E Browne
D. Frame

B. Wainwright

John Davies

YEAR
1991
1995
2001
2006

2011
2013

2014

2015

2016

2018

MEMBER
T.R Howard
G. Maskiell
M. Sanders
N. Judge

G. Metcalf
M. Herron

L. McQueen
G. Stokes

A. Lewington
A. Ralph

A. Clement
P.Grosser

T. McCallum
G. Zaiti

B. Armstrong
B. Grant

N. Savage

Volunteer Award

Presented by the WAFC in recognition of valuable service over a number of years. Nominated by the League.

1989
1990
1991

AFL

1958
1962
1965
1966

T Schorer 1993
T. Naylor
D. Baker 1996

G. Livingstone
R. Tanner
M. Sanders

2000

[A.N.F.C) Award of Merit

H.B Grosvenor 1970

C.J Veryard 1974
T.K Naylor 1978
B.J Giles

C.J Jaimeson

L.A Tetley
E. Freeman

WAFC Life Members

Presented by the W.A.F.C in recognition of valuable service over a number of years. Nominated by the League.

1954
1974
2003

W.R Orr 2008
B.J Giles 2012
N.R Judge 2014

G.J Stokes

T.R Howard

1981
1985
1990

2016

N.K Donaldson OAM 2017

2018

T. Howard
J. Davies

R. Dalziell
J. Carey
N. Donaldson OAM

J. Davies
B. Wainwright
M. Sanders

2002  J. Metcalf
A. Clement

1996 D.R Baker
2000 J. Davies
2001 M. Sanders

2019 D. Baker

Australian Amateur Footbhall Council Life Members

1985 C.J Jamieson OA | 2013  T.R Howard

| 2015 D. Baker




Honour Board

VICE PRESIDENT

SECRETARY

TREASURER

REGISTRAR EXECUTIVE OFFICER

YEAR PRESIDENT
1922 W.R. Orr
1923 E. Isaachsen
1924 E. Isaachsen
1925 E. Isaachsen
1926 E.D. Pym
1927 E.D. Pym
1928 E.D. Pym
1929 E.D. Pym
1930 G. Hearn
1931 G. Hearn
1932 G.L Robson
1933 G.L Robson
1934 G.L Robson
1935 G.L Robson
1936 G.L Robson
1937 G.L Robson
1938 C.J Veryard
1939 C.J Veryard
1940 C.J Veryard
1941 C.J Veryard
No Competition 1942- 1945
1946 C.J Veryard
1947 C.J Veryard
1948 C.J Veryard
1949 C.J Veryard
1950 C.J Veryard
1951 C.J Veryard
1952 C.J Veryard
1953 C.J Veryard
1954 C.J Veryard
1955 C.J Veryard
1956 C.J Veryard
1957 C.J Veryard
1958 C.J Veryard
1959 C.J Veryard
1960 C.J Veryard
1961 C.J Veryard
1962 S.M Miller
1963 S.M Miller
1964 S.M Miller
1965 S.M Miller
1966 S.M Miller
1967 S.M Miller
1968 C.R Gibson
1969 C.R Gibson
1970 C.R Gibson
1971 C.J Jamieson
1972 C.J Jamieson
1973 C.J Jamieson
1974 C.J Jamieson
1975 C.J Jamieson
1976 C.J Jamieson

B. Giles (Snr)
E. Freeman (Jnr)
B. Giles (Snr)
E. Freeman (Jnr)
B. Giles (Snr)

E. Freeman (Jnr)

S. Hood

S. Hood

A.J Mettam
W. Flanagan
H.R. Homer
R. Selden

R.E. Fennell
A.C Rose

R.J Price

R.J Price

B.J Flanagan
J. Chapman

J. Chapman
C.R Mattiske
C.R Mattiske
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor

H.B Grosvenor

H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor
H.B Grosvenor

H.B Grosvenor

H.B Grosvenor

H.B Grosvenor

TWEEREREREREERERERERERRERERERERERERERE SRR

. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)

. Grosvenor (Asst)

Grosvenor (Asst)

. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)

. Grosvenor (Asst)

Grosvenor (Asst)

. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)
. Grosvenor (Asst)

. Grosvenor (Asst)

. Grosvenor (Asst)

T.K Naylor
T.K Naylor
T.K Naylor
T.K Naylor
T.K Naylor
T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

C.J Jamieson

C.J Jamieson

C.J Jamieson

C.J Jamieson

C.J Jamieson

C.J Jamieson

C.J Jamieson

S.D Woodward /
TR Howard

T.R Howard

T.R Howard

T.R Howard

T.R Howard

T.R Howard

T.R Howard

T.R Howard
D.R Baker
D.R Baker
D.R Baker
D.R Baker
J. Davies

J. Davies

. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Davies
. Birmingham
. Birmingham
. Birmingham

. Birmingham

VICE PRESIDENT
. Giles (Snr)

. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)

. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)

. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)

. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)

. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)

. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)

. Freeman (Jnr)

. Giles (Snr)
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. Freeman (Jnr)
. Giles (Snr)

. Freeman (Jnr)
. Freeman (Snr)
.R Baker (Jnr)

. Freeman (Snr)
.R Baker (Jnr)

. Freeman (Snr)
.R Baker (Jnr)

. Freeman (Snr)
.R Baker (Jnr)
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E. Freeman (Snr)
D.R Baker (Jnr)
D.R Baker
M. Hasson
M. Hasson
M. Hasson
J. Davies
G. Jacques
A. Clement
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
M. Sanders
T. Howard
T. Howard
T. Howard
T. Howard
T. Howard
P. Grosser
G. Nicholls
G. Nicholls
G. Nicholls
G. Nicholls
G. Nicholls
G. Nicholls
G. Nicholls

H.B Grosvenor

H.B Grosvenor

H.B Grosvenor

H.B Grosvenor

B.J Goddard

B. Wainwright

. Wainwright

. Wainwright

. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright
. Wainwright

. Wainwright

. Wainwright

TREASURER

B. Grosvenor

B. Grosvenor

B. Grosvenor

B. Grosvenor

B. Grosvenor

J. Ashley

G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone
G. Livingstone

G. Livingstone

A. Thomas

REGISTRAR

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

T.K Naylor

J. Ashley

G. Parlongo

. Thirley

. Thirley

. R. Judge J.P

. R. Judge J.P

. Judge J.P

. Judge J.P

. Judge J.P

. Judge J.P
. Judge J.P
. Judge J.P
. Judge J.P
. Judge J.P
. Judge J.P
. Judge J.P

N. R. Judge J.P
N. R. Judge J.P
N. R. Judge J.P
R.M Stow
R.J Webster
R.J Webster
R.J Webster
R.J Webster
B.R Cullinan
B.R Cullinan
B.R Cullinan
B.R Cullinan
C.W Agnew
C.W Agnew
D. Armstrong

. Armstrong

. Armstrong

. Armstrong

. Armstrong

. Armstrong

D
D
D
D. Armstrong
D
D
D

. Armstrong




The Western Australian Amateur Football League Inc. is an incorporated body under the Associations Incorporation Act 2015 (WA)
established to control, encourage and advance Amateur football played under the Australian Rules of football in the State of Western
Australia. In 2019, the League re-branded to trade as the Perth Football League. This statement summarises the League’s governance
practices in effect during the 2019 season, highlighting decisions and reporting in accordance with the Constitution, By-laws and policies
of the League.

The League’s Board aims to ensure members are kept informed of all major developments affecting community football. Information is
communicated to members through this document (Year Report), circulars, general meetings, Club President meetings and workshops.
Electronic information is also available on the League’s website: www.perthfootball.com.au and social media platforms.

Members of the League include Member Clubs, the Board and Life Members. Member Clubs amend the Constitution, review and elect
the Board, and review the League’s operational and financial position. Member Clubs each have the right to vote at General Meetings.
The President (acting as Chairman) does not have a casting or deliberative vote. Probationary Member Clubs, Board Members, Life
Members and the General Manager (Executive Officer) have the right to be present and to debate at General Meetings but no vote.
League staff, sub-committee members and club officials are allowed to attend General Meetings as visitors. In addition to the AGM
conducted 18th February 2019, the Board in accordance with clause 16.1(a) of the League’s Constitution, convened Special General
Meetings 12th June 2019 and 13th November 2019.

The League conducted three Club President meetings held in conjunction with the AGM (18/2/19) and SGMs (12/6/19 and 13/11/19).

Amendments were made to the League’s Constitution in 12th June 2019 resulting from a governance review undertaken by the Board.

As per the League’s Constitution, Member Clubs elect an autonomous Board to govern the League. The Board is answerable to Member
Clubs through performance review and Board elections at the AGM.

The Board is responsible to members for overall business performance. It enacts the League’s strategic direction and priorities to be both
appropriate and achievable; ensures the financial viability and security of the League; established the policy and regulatory framework
for governing the League; monitors organisational compliance with relevant legislation and regulations; assesses risks facing the
organisation; and appoints committees and honorary officers to carry out aspects of their work.

The Board comprised the President, Vice President and seven Board Members, each with the right to one vote on any question.

The President (acting as Chairman) also has a casting vote. These are honorary positions that attract no remuneration except for
reimbursement of expenses such as telephone, travel and accommodation costs incurred whilst performing Board activities. Board
Members are elected or appointed in accordance with clause 10 of the League’s Constitution. The General Manager is not part of the

Board but does attend Board meetings.

Meetings | Meetings

held attended Position Elected/ appointed Term ends

\O
\O

President Club elected 2016 2021
Board Member Club elected 2019 2021
Board Member Club elected 2016 2021
Board Member Club elected 2014 2019

Sam Birmingham
James Matkovich
Rob Steel

Scott Rauschenberger

Jon Knox
Danielle Davison
Bill Armstrong
George Nicholls
Matt Grant
Samantha Reece

David Armstrong
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Board Member
Board Member
Board Member
Vice President

Board Member
Board Member

General Manager

Club elected
Board appointed
Club elected
Club elected
Club elected
Board appointed

2017
Appointed 24/5/19
2004
2013
2018
Appointed 24/5/19
2012

2019

2021

2020
Resigned 13/11/19

2020

2021

Resolutions not in a Meeting
As permitted by clause 14.1 of the League’s Constitution, the Board transacted business via Resolutions not in a Meeting five times this
year.

Conflict of Interest

Each Board Member declared their interest in any actual, perceived or potential conflict of interest and made absent him or herself from
discussions of such matters and was not entitled to vote in respect of such matter. In the event of any uncertainty as to whether it was
necessary for a Board Member to refrain from discussions or voting, the issue was immediately determined by the Board.

Induction
An induction program was conducted for new Board Members 20th February 2019. This included the provision of an electronic
documents.

General Manager

The League’s most senior employee, the General Manager is appointed by the Board and is subject to annual performance reviews by
the Board. The role is responsible for the day-to-day operations of the League. Mr David Armstrong was appointed to this position
commencing 19th March 2012.

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD
Committees are constituted by clause 11.3 of the League’s Constitution to assist the Board in the discharge of its responsibilities.
Committee membership is for one year with the Board appointing committee members at its 11th March 2019 meeting.

Finance and Risk Committee

The committee monitors the League’s financial position, investments and annual operating budget, reviews auditor’s annual report, and
ensures adequate systems of internal control, management of business risks and safeguard of assets. The committee comprised Scott
Rauschenberger (Chair), Jon Knox, Matt Grant and David Armstrong (GM).

Heritage and Awards Committee

The committee makes recommendations to the Board for Life Membership of the League and the WA Football Commission, makes
recommendations to the Board for Hall of Champions and awards significant achievements by individuals, clubs or organisations. The
committee comprised Bill Armstrong (Chair), John Davies, Trevor Howard, Paul Giamov (co-opted), Milton Sanders (co-opted) and
Natalie Couch (GM representative).

Integrated Football Advisory Committee

The committee provides advice and feedback on the development and operations of the Integrated Football competition. The committee
comprised James Matkovich (Chair), Denver Cruz, Aaron Morse, Luke Douglas, Rob Steel, Mark Burgess (co-opted) and Hayden
Marchetto (GM representative).

Competition Integrity Advisory Committee

The committee provides advice on matters that may undermine the integrity of the competition and on the development of initiatives that
promote competition integrity, including but not limited to player welfare, club development and education programs. The committee
comprised George Nicholls (Chair), Brendan Kays, Samantha Menezes, Sarah Oliver, Paul Mugambwa, Detective Inspector Rob
Scantlebury (co-opted), Ben Haywood (co-opted) and David Armstrong (GM).

Female Football Advisory Committee
The committee provides advice and feedback on the development and operations of the female football competition. The committee
comprised Sam Birmingham (Chair), Jan Cooper, Kerry O’Sullivan and Ashlea Renshaw (GM representative).

Australian Amateur Football Council
Australian Amateur Football Council co-ordinates interstate representative football for senior community football competitions. The
League’s delegates were Bill Armstrong who was re-appointed as AAFC Secretary/Treasurer and Sam Birmingham.

ANNUAL MEMBER SATISFACTION AND PERFORMANCE SURVEY
In accordance with Board’s Governance Charter, the League undertakes an annual Member Club satisfaction and performance survey.

2016 2017 2018 2019

Where the League met or exceeded Member Club expectations in the

overall performance of the League in co-ordinating and managing the season 83% 89% 90% 96%




Premiership Winners

A GRADE

SANDOVER SHIELD
1922 WYENGY'S

1923 Commonwealth Bank
1924 Teachers College
1925 Teachers College
1926 Teachers College
1927 Commonwealth Bank
1928 Sandovers

1929 University

1930 Postals

1931 Postals

1932 Postals

1933 University

1934 University

1935 Sandovers

1936 Sandovers

1937 Sandovers

1938 Wembley

1939 Wembley

1940 Wembley

1941 North Fremantle
No Competition 1942 - 1945
1946 North Fremantle
1947 North Fremantle
1948 University

1949 North Fremantle
1950 Midland Junction
1951 Mosman Park
1952 South Perth
1953 South Perth
1954 North Fremantle
1955 North Fremantle
1956 East Perth

1957 East Perth

1958 Wembley

1959 Wembley

1960 North Fremantle
1961 University

1962 University

1963 Wembley

1964 University

1965 University

1966 University

1967 C.B.C.

1968 Wembley

1969 University

1970 University

1971 Wembley

1972 Wembley

1973 Wembley

1974 Wembley

1975 University

1976 Wembley

1977 University

1978 Wembley

1979 Mt Lawley

1980 Nollamara

1981 University

1982 Old Scotch

1983 Mt Lawley

o
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1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Wembley

Mt Lawley
Mt Lawley
Mt Lawley
Mt Lawley
North Beach
North Beach
Mt Lawley
Mt Lawley
North Beach
West Coast
Scarborough
University
Scarborough
Scarborough
North Beach
CB.C.

North Beach
North Beach
North Fremantle
North Beach
North Beach
North Beach
North Beach
North Beach
North Beach
North Beach
University
University
Wesley Curtin
University
University
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
Scarborough
University

A2 PREMIERS

1976 Scarborough

A RESERVE

1972 Collegians
1973 Carlisle

1974 Wembley

1975 Wembley
Grade Reintroduced 1997
1997 Trinity Aquinas
1998 University
1999 Scarborough
2000 CB.C.

2001 CB.C.

2002 North Fremantle
2003 CB.C.

2004 Wembley

2005 North Fremantle
2006 Collegians
2007 Wembley

2008 Trinity Aquinas
2009 Trinity Aquinas
2010 North Beach

2011 University

2012 Trinity Aquinas
2013 North Beach
2014 Fremantle C.B.C
2015 Trinity Aquinas
2016 University

2017 North Beach
2018 North Beach
2019 North Beach

B GRADE

D.R. BAKER CUP

1939 North Fremantle
1940 East Fremantle
1941 Maylands

No Competition 1942 - 1945
1946 Midland Junction
1947 South Perth

1948 Victoria Park
1949 Palmyra

1950 East Perth

1951 Claremont Nedlands
1952 Inglewood Mt Lawley
1953 West Perth

1954 Osborne Park
1955 University

1956 Midland Junction
1957 Victoria Park
1958 Midland Junction
1959 South Fremantle
1960 Victoria Park
1961 Fremantle C.B.C. Old
Boys

1962 Maylands

1963 T.T.C. Claremont
1964 T.T.C. Claremont
1965 University

1966 University

1967 Palmyra

1968 Wembley

1969 Collegians

1970 University

1971 Nedlands T.T.C.
1972 University

1973 Mosman Park
1974 Nollamara

1975 Melville

1976 Maylands

1977 Maylands

1978 Wembley

1979 Collegians

1980 N.S.T.C.

1981 Scarborough
1982 Bayswater

1983 Scarborough
1984 North Fremantle
1985 Innaloo

1986 North Fremantle
1987 West Coast

1988 Innaloo

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Maylands

North Fremantle
Collegians Old Scotch
Whitford

North Fremantle
CB.C.

Swan Athletic
CB.C.

Mt Lawley
Balcatta Osborne Park
Trinity Aquinas
Nollamara
Wanneroo
Collegians
Whitford
Scarborough
Wembley
Hamersley Carine
West Coast Cowan
Collegians

Mt Lawley
Collegians
Hamersley Carine
Wesley Curtin
Kalamunda
Kelmscott
Hamersley Carine
Wembley
Wanneroo
Kingsley

Curtin Uni Wesley

B RESERVE

1972 Nollamara

1973 Floreat Park

1974 Scarborough

1975 Scarborough
Grade Reintroduced in 1997
1997 Mt Lawley

1998 Balcatta Osborne Park
1999 Trinity Aquinas
2000 Dianella Morley
2001 West Coast Cowan
2002 Mt Lawley

2003 Scarborough

2004 Swan Athletic
2005 Wembley

2006 Hamersley Carine
2007 Whitford

2008 Fremantle CBC
2009 Wembley

2010 Collegians

2011 Kingsley

2012 Wembley

2013 North Fremantle
2014 North Fremantle
2015 Swan Athletic
2016 Wembley

2017 Kingsway

2018 Swan Athletic
2019 Curtin Uni Wesley

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956

Swanbourne
Swanbourne
Palmyra
Maylands

Commonwealth Bank

South Fremantle
Victoria Park
South Fremantle
Fremantle
Palmyra

No Competition 1957 - 1962

1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009

Mt Lawley
University
Carlisle

University
Bayswater

Mt Hawthorn West Perth

Floreat Park
Collegians
Swanbourne
Graylands T.C.
Graylands T.C.
T.C. Claremont

Commonwealth Bank

Trinity O.B.
Mt Lawley
Collegians
N.S.T.C.
University
City Beach

Mt Hawthorn West Perth

Carlisle

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley
Whitford

Redcliffe
Cockburn Lakes
Osborne Districts
Bassendean
Whitford

Mt Lawley
Wembley
Cockburn Lakes
Wanneroo

Balcatta

Redcliffe
Rossmoyne
Bullcreek Leeming
East Fremantle
Cockburn Lakes
Bassendean

High Wycombe
Kalamunda
Bullcreek Leeming
West Coast Cowan
Willetton

Kingsley

Gosnells (Black)
Maddington (Gold)

Kalamunda (Black)

Wanneroo (Gold)
Scarborough (C1)

Bullcreek Leeming (C1)

Kelmscott (C1)
Kingsway (C1)

Quinns Districts (C1)

Maddington (C1)
Thornlie (C1)
Ballajura (C1)
Bassendean (C1)

Brentwood

Bullcreek Leeming

Wesley Curtin
Cockburn Lakes
Cockburn Lakes
Bassendean
High Wycombe
Kalamunda
Warnbro Swans
Ocean Ridge
Melville
Warnbro Swans
Thornlie (Black)

High Wycombe (Gold)
Kalamunda (Black)
Bullcreek Leeming (Gold)

Scarborough (C1)

Bullcreek Leeming (C1)

Melville (C1)
Kingsway (C1)
Willetton (C1)
Ocean Ridge (C1)
Kingsley (C1)

Quinns Districts (C1)
Hamersley Carine (C1)

Coolbinia West Perth

Lynwood Ferndale
Quinns Districts
Bassendean
Noranda

Thornlie
Bassendean
Warnbro Swans
Quinns Districts

Ocean Ridge
Bassendean
Quinns Districts
Thornlie
Canning Vale
Warnbro Swans
Ocean Ridge
Ocean Ridge

Coolbinia

Belmont Districts
Canning Vale
Carlisle

Kenwick
Ballajura
Nollamara
Dianella Morley
Coolbinia
Jandakot

Swan Valley
Ellenbrook

Noranda

Ellenbrook
Swan Valley
Swan Valley
Ellenbrook
Coolbinia
Jandakot

Canning Vale
Noranda

Brentwood Booragoon

Southern River

Nollamara

Belmont Districts
Secret Harbour
Jandakot

Cobras

Ellenbrook

Bullcreek Leeming

Trinity Aquinas
Osborne Park
Cottesloe
Jandakot
Osborne Park
Cobras
Cockburn Lakes

Carlisle
Collegians
Old Wesley
T.T.C
Bassendean
North Fremantle
T.T.C. Claremont
s
Trinity O.B.
Collegians
T.T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Churchlands
T.C. Churchlands
Hamersley

Commonwealth Bank

Wembley

Perth

Osborne Park
Hellenics
Dianella Mrley
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan Athletic
Nollamara
Cockburn Lakes
Rockingham
Wembley
W.A.CAE.
Bullcreek
Hamersley Carine
Redcliffe

Cowan University
C.B.C.

University
Rossmoyne

East Fremantle
High Wycombe
Willetton

Ascot

Warnbro Swans
Swan View
Mosman Park
Melville
Beechboro
Belmont Districts
Kingsway
Kelmscott (Black)

Manning Rippers (Gold)
Canning Vic Park South

Perth

Ocean Ridge

High Wycombe
Melville

Melville

Lynwood Ferndale
Warnbro Swans
Melville

Kingsley

North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas
Whitford
Whitford
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
University
University
University

North Fremantle
University
Fremantle C.B.C




2014 North Fremantle A Swan Athletic 1994 University 1981 Bullcreek Kingsway
2015 University 2005 North Fremantle 1995 High Wycombe 1982 Nollamara Willetton
2016 North Beach 2006 North Fremantle 1996 Warnbro Swans 1983 AILC.A. Fremantle CBC 2004 North Fremantle 2004 Willetton Bullcreek Leeming
2017 Notfth Bfeach 2007 University 1997 West Coast 1984 Girrawheen Lynwood Ferndale 2005 Trinity Aquinas 2005 Wembley Mel\@ll?
2018 Umv.ersn}{ 2008 Coolbellup 1998 North Fremantle 1985 Bassendean Fremantle C.B.C — Gold 2006 University 2006 Willetton Bélilia‘]}n,a
2019 Curtin Uni Wesley 2009 Nortﬁ Fremantle 1999 C.B.C. 1986 East Fremantle Kingsway 2007 North Fremantle 2007 Swan Athletic Forrestdale
2010 North Fremantle 2000 Wonderers 1987 Na\fy . Coolbinia West Perth 2008 North Fremantle 2008 Collegians
D2 2001 Mgrgngaroo 1988 University . Coolbinia West Perth 2009 ersity 2009 Mt Lawley
2011 Wembley E RESERVE 2002 SWITHg 1989 Swan AFhletlc Coolbinia West Perth 2010 7 Aquinas 2010 Collegians 1979 Osborne Park
2012 Wembley 1998 Mt Lawley 2003 Stirling 1990 Swan View Coolbinia 2011 Trinity Aquinas 2011 Melville 1980 Forrestfield
2013 No competition 1999 Trinity Aquinas 2004 H.1gh Wycombe 1991 North Beach Coolbinia 2012 Trinity Aquinas 2012 Wesley Curtin No competition 1981 - 1983
2014 Scarborough 2000 Whitford No Competition 2005-2007 1992 Cockburn Lakes 2013 2013 Willetton 1984 Redcliffe
2015 Wembley 2001 Trinity Aquinas 2008 Trinity Aquinas 1993 MtLawley 2014 2014 North Fremantle 1985 West Coast
2016 Whitford 2002 Kingsley 2009 Bullcreek Leeming 1994 Cowan University ' , 2015 2015 Collegians 1986 Redcliffe
2017 North Fremantle No Competition 2003-2007 2010 Fremantle CBC 1995 North Fremantle 1959 Midland Junction 2016 2016 Collegians 1987 Forrestfield
2008 University 1996 Forrestdale 1960 University 2017 \ 2017 Wanneroo 1988
D2 RESERVE 2009 University G GRADE }Zél East Perth 2018 iversity 2018 Whitford 1989 s
2010 Wesley Curtin a J GRADE 62 2019 North Beach 2019 Collegians 1990 Applecross
2011 Scarborough y W. OGRADY MEMORIAL TROPHY e 2 0 ac E ollegians Pr
1963
2012 Wesley Curtin 1976 East Perth B.E. WAINWRIGHT TROPHY 196;
2013 No competition E1 GRADE 1977 East Perth 1979 T.C. Mt Lawley 1965 University
2014 Hamersley Carine 2011 Bull Creek Leeming 1978 Mt Lawley 1980 Scarborough 1966 Univ ersit;' 1968 University 1973 Unknown 2004 Kalamunda
2015 Wembley 2012 Swan View 1979 Muresk 1981 Mt Lawley 1967 Wembley 1969 Belmont 1977 East Victoria Park 2005 Bullcreek Leeming
2016 Wembley 2013 Rossmoyne 1980 Forrestfield 1982 City of Perth 1968 Wemble;' 1970 Victoria Park 1978 Collegians 2006 Belmont Districts
2017 North Fremantle 2014 Safety Bay 1981 Scarborough 1983 ANZ 1969 University 1971 Mt Hawthorn West Perth 1979 East Victoria Park 2007 North Fremantle
2015 Roleystone 1982 University 1984 Hellenic 1970 Universit;' 1972 W.A.LT. 1980 Innaloo 2008 North Beach
ATHIRDS 2016 East Fremantle 1983 Applecross 1985 Wanneroo 1971 University 1973 Osborne Park 1981 Dianella (Div 1) 2009 High Wycombe
2005 CB.C. 2017 East Fremantle 1984 Cockburn Lakes 1986 North Fremantle 1972 Carlisle 1974 Nollamara Mt Lawley (Div 2) 2010 Kalamunda
2006 North Fremantle 2018 Noranda 1985 Whitford 1987 University 1973 Carlisle 1975 North Beach 1982 W.ALLT. 2011 Ocean Ridge
2007 Trinity Aquinas 2019 Fremantle CBC ig;g Emﬁloo }322 gcarbcil;f)ugh 1974 University }g;g gorlh Beach 1983 ]\BN.A.I.T;. (Di(yi;) ” :.8}2. Iéassgndc\a/nl
ollamara wan View e ayswater assendean (Div 2 2013 anning Vale
X 1975 University ! ) i 5
B THIRDS E2 GRADE 1988 Bayswater 1990 Rockingham 1976 University 1978 North Fremantle 1984 Dianella 2014 Noranda
P UEE— 2011 Thornlie 1989 Wanneroo 1991 Cockburn Lakes 1977 University 1979 Collegians 1985 Forrestfield 2015 Warnbro
2005 Wembley 2012 Thornlie 1990 Redcliffe 1992 ‘Wanneroo 1978 Carlisle i 1980 North Fremantle 1986 Morley 2016 Ballajura
2006 C.B.C. 2013 Coolbellup 1991 Wembley 1993 Hamersley Carine 1979 Wembley 1981 North Beach 1987 University 2017 Canning Vale
2007 CBC 5014  Fremantle C.B.C 1992 North Fremantle 1994 Whitford 1980 Mt Lawley 1982 CBC. 1988 : 2018 Jandakot
2015 Collegians 1993 Hamers}ey Carine 1995 Forrestdale 1981 Mt Lawl e;, l9$3 Scarborough 1989 3 2019 Dianella Morley
AB THIRDS 2016 Kingsway 1994 Forrestfield 1996 Innaloo 1982 University 1984 West Coast 1990 3
2002 University 2017 West Coast 1995 Warnbro Swans 1983 Wembley 1985 West Coast 1991 Rockingham
2003 Wembley 2018 Fremantle CBC 1996 Rossmoyne K GRADE l§é4 . 1986 West Coast 1992 Cowan University 2009 Collegians
2004 UniverSity 2019 Forrestfield 1997 Wembley TROPHY SPECIALIST TROPHY 1985 iversity 1987 C.B.C. 1993 Ocean Ridge 2010 Collcéians
iggg geslgy Caurtin 1980 Os‘t;orne };ark 1986 University ]9§8 (olieglans O}g S‘:m‘:i’ ]92": meh ?e“;‘h 2011 North Fremantle
AB FOURTHS E3 GRADE onderers 1981 Mavlands 1987 University 1989 Co eg@ns 0Old Scotch 1995 Brentwood ' 2012 Trinity Aquinas
2002 Wembl = A 2000 Nollamara y o RS e 1990 Collegians Old Scotch 1996 Bullcreek Leeming 2013 Universi
embley 1988 Trinity Aquinas . g 2013 niversity
2011 Cockburn Lakes 1982 Mt Hawthorn West Perth ) y . o . ) .
2001 Kalamunda 3 Q0 ity 1991 Collegians Old Scotch 1997 Wesley Curtin 201¢ T
2003 Wembley 2012 Noranda . 1983 Dianella 1989 University © . . ; 2014 University
. 2002 Melville q erit 1992 Swan Athletic 1998 East Fremantle 2015 vers
2004 North Fremantle 2013 Hamersley Carine i 1984 WALT 1990 University 2015 University
‘ Y No Competition 2003-2007 i 1991 University 1993 1999 Lynwood Ferndale 2016 Fremantle CBC
2014 Kingsway 1985 North Fremantle 72 niversity j . Tl (e < mant
. 2008 North Fremantle 97 P ; 1994 2000 Wesley Curtin 5 rers
199 Wemble ) J 2017 University
E GRADE 2015 Wesley Curtin 2009 Nollamara 1986 Innaloo | 99: Und ersi-\t 1995 . 5001 Willetton 2018 Univority
o o ; T n 2016 Coolbinia West Perth . 1987 Mt Hawthorn West Perth 773 Versity 8 e o < VEISIL
GEORGE LIVINGSTONE CUP 2017 Willetton 2010 Ocean Ridge 1988 Bavswater 1994 University 1996 C.B. 2(?02 Warnbro Swans 2019 Fremantle CBC
1967 Bassendean h ySV 1995 University 1997 Mt Lawley 2003 Mosman Park
1968 North Fremantle 2018 Ballailjura H GRADE 1989 Rocklngham 199E7 it 1998 Whitford
1969 Mt Lawley 2019 Carlisle P 1990 Colleglaps Old Scotch 1997 ! 1999 Whitford AS
1970 Innaloo JACK ROBSON MEMORIAL 1991 Ocean Ridge 1998 N 2000 Whitford 2009 Carlisle
1971 Marist O.B. E4 GRADE TROPHY 1992 Wembley e 2001 Whitford Kalamunda No Competition 2010
e 2013 Melvi o7 1993 Innaloo 1999 B.C. Kingsley 2011 SNESA
No Competition 1972 -1973 2013 Melville 1977 T.C. Churchlands 2000 ; 2002 Wembley Collegians Soin .
1974 Midland 1978 Muresk 1994 Cockburn Lakes 2001 : 2003 West Coast Cowan K(;]‘s:”;l‘:?; ;Ol: Balla‘!m‘a
1975 City Beach 1979 Swanbourne 2002 University K“ ‘"‘lu e ;Olj Ballaqtua
1976 R&IBank SINGLE TEAM GRADE 1980 StNorberts SUNDAY LEAGUE 2003 Nowth Booch Kingstey 2014 Baliajura
1977 T.C. Churchlands 1993 StNorberts 1981 Coolbinia Yokine 1973 Hellenic - oo 2015 Ballajura
1978 T.C. Churchlands 1982 Applecross 1974 Swan Valley K“]lb - z ‘;016 ElléllbI'OOk
1979 Floreat Marist F GRADE 1983 Mt Lawley 1975 Swan Valley W? msco 2017 Jandakot
1980 Bayswater ERIC FREEMAN CUP 1984 Scarborough 1976 Swan Valley K.dllllf(),o
1981 North Beach 1969 Innaloo 1985 Innaloo 1977 Swan Valley 1nesiey
1982 Dianella 1970 Carlisle 1986 Dianella 1978 Swan Valley
1983 University 1971 Scarborough 1987 Girrawheen 1979 Fire Brigade
1984 W.A.C.AE. No Competition 1972 - 1975 1988 Swanbourne 1980 Swan Athletic
1985 Coolbinia Yokine 1976 University 1989 Wembley 1981 AILCA
1986 Cockburn Lakes 1977 Osborne Park 1990 University 1982 AILCA
1987 Mundaring 1978 Nollamara 1991 Ocean Ridge 1983 AILCA
1988 Trinity Aquinas 1979 Innaloo 1992 Rockingham
1989 Bullcreek 1980 North Beach 1993 Forrestfield WOMEN’S A GRADE
1990 Hamersley Carine 1981 Forrestfield 1994 Dianella Morley 2018 University
1991 University 1982 Trinity Aquinas 1995 East Fremantle 2019 Curtin Uni Wesley
1992 Redcliffe 1983 Churchlands 1996 West Coast
1993 Brentwood 1984 Scarborough No Competition 1997-2008 WOMEN’S B GRADE
1994 Coolbellup 1985 Cockburn Lakes 2009 North Fremantle 2018 Cottesloe
1995 University . 1986 University 2010 Warnbro Swans 2019 Nollamara
1996 Swan Athletic 1987 Trinity Aquinas
igg; f‘ fobeﬂs 1988 John 23rd LGRADE WOMEN’S C GRADE
nmaloo 1989 West Coast 5 2019 Piara Waters
1999 Willetton 1990 Wanmoroo H.R. LEWIS MEMORIAL
2000 Ascot 1991 Redcliffe TROPHY A
2001 Wonderers 1992 Wembley 1978 National Bank
2002 Swan View A 1993 University 1979 Forrestfield
2003 Swan Athletic 1980 Lynwood Ferndale




Fairest & Best Winners

M. Harries

Trinity Aquinas

2016

A. Fisher

Kingsley (C1)

A. Imms Trinity Aquinas 2017 A. Fisher Kingsley (C1) 2011 D. Spry Canning Vale
A. Maughan Mt Lawley 2018 J. Woods Gosnells (C1) 2012 D. Grogan Osborne Park
2 st Coast Cowa 2019 . Fernand assendea 2013 va ret Harbour
A GRADE 2010 M. Cooper Wesley Curtin 1958 M. Simms Midland Junction - D. Robotham West Coast Cowan 019 S. Fernando Bassendean (C1) 013 R. S}e\\ art Secret Harbour
2011 C. Gribbl Mt Lawl AR R. Keane Hamersley Car 2014 D. Grogan Osborne Park
CJ JAMIESON MEDAL S IToDe awiey o M. Blair Collegians 2015 D. Grogan Osborne Park
1931 A McPh lineh 2012 R. D’Alton North Fremantle 1959 S. Aggers University - A Res = y o C .
. McPherson Hurlingham 2013 P O'Keef: Trinity Adui 1960 D.H Old Louisi AR A. Maughan Mt Lawley 1997 A. Mincherton Brentwood 2016 J. Symmans Cockburn Lakes
1932 A. Fisher University - L feele ity Aquinas - oare oursians - 4 Res S. Trivic Bassendean } o . 2017 J. Walley Cobr
. : 2014 B. Chen Fremantle CBC 1961 R. Ward East Fremantle/ e 1998 S. Evan Bullcreek Leeming : . . 3
1933 R. Roe Universit . C. Graefling Kalamunda - N 2018 sikz “ock akes
Y 2015 B. Nisbett West Coast Palmyra - A Res ° M. Verney Brentwood 2018 J- Musika Cockburn Lakes
1934 R. Roe University o ’ ” ) ° J. Tutton Hamersley Carine ) il : 2019 R. Hocking Norand
Y 1999 V. Bryaz cree) o ¥ PAVE S . CcKIng oranda
1935 A. Reardon Postals 2016 C. Bas%le Fremantle CBC 1962 G. Bfl:van Ngdlands/Claremont C. Luckens Whitford s W}n B}llltlttk Leeming
: . 2017 C. Basile Fremantle CBC 1963 D. Nickel Hilton Park o . 2000 S. Sterrett High Wycombe
1936 S. Miller Sandovers H M Universi 1964 e h D. Ricetti Melville W. Hotchkin Belmont Redcliffe
1937 D.Ryan Water Supply - Murray niversity - Wright Mt Hawthorn R. Hastic Wembley " Bove :
1938 1. Bowe Wemble 2018 J. Ashman Scarborough M. Butcher T.T.C. A Doie Willetton 2001 M. Boyd High Wycombe J. Howard Noranda ECU
1939 K Swain Clarem 03:“ 2019 R. Cook North Fremantle 1965 G. McKenzie Hilton Park A' BOTI% ) W%llstton 2002 K. Reynolds Dianella Morley S. Woods Southern River
: 1966 G. McKenzie Hilton Park - parker 1ietton 2003 C. Sobejko Willetton B. Bykerk Osborne Park
1940 R. Hagen Inglewood . . D. Fondacaro Willetton 2004 inde rentw \ Groo: Shor &
: 1967 G. McKenzie Hilton Park ) 2004 M. Sinden Brentwood C. Grogan Osborne Park
1941 A. Shields R.AAF. A2 i M. Pickett Scarborough 2005 Tt e e e
o . 1968 W. Tidy Wembley 2005 B. Donnelly Warnbro Swans R. Watkins Cottesloe
No Competition 1942 - 1945 1976 B. Kiely North Beach X O. Thomas North Fremantle P N , ST ; et nta
. 1969 L Allnutt Collegians Old " 2006 A. Hall Warnbro Swans T. Cooling-Wallen Belmont Districts
1946 D. Lind Mt Hawthorn : A. Tunnecliffe North Fremantle 5 , i hone . o
L.J O’Reill M Park Scotch ) ) 2007 J. Mahoney Melville T. Mahony Osborne Park
o7 W Anderls()}; Ul?isvr::lsrilt ar A RESERVE 1970 P. Farmers S.T.C. ?.\I;t‘fitﬂebuly xﬁ‘nlelely 2008 B. Robertson Warnbro Swans M. Chappell Cobras
o v nder Vi Hawtk};orn K. MATHEWS MEDAL 1971 A. Jeffries Floreat R Si]) “Oe‘ 1c H':m:;:lgz Carine 2009 C.C Wong Brentwood Booragoon B. Mauer Armadale
1949 D. Elliot South Perth 1972 N Peating Collegians 1972 B. Keily North Beach B. McPhgrson S\‘van z&tllicti; (Black) M. Cornell Cobras
1950 AV Parentich University 1973 R.Richmond CB.C. 1973 V. Di Carlo Scarborough C A Ander%&n Wéit Coast R- Bovell Belmont Districts M. Comnell Cobras
1951 A Loo Bast Perth 1974 N. Cassidy C.B.C. 1974 B. Hurrel Melville ‘ 7 T (Gold) - -
1952 L.VBeard Mosman Park 1975 K. Sleigh University 1975 J. De Luca Marist 2010 R. Thomson Scarborough (Black) g
1953 R. O’Connor Maylands N. Watson Carlisle 1976 P. Grosser North Fremantle ) J. Waldeck Wambro Swans (Gold) ' 3
1954 ] ‘Hilton Inglewood Grade Reintroduced 1997 1977 N. Kirk Floreat 19'—’}7 R. Atkinson S\_vanbourne 2011 R. Power Kingsway (C1) A { 3
1955 J ) Kenshaw Mosman Park 1997 G. Robson University 1978 R. Pearson Nedlands STC 1963 L. Olsen RlVCI‘Val'C . 2012 D. Carruthers Bullcreek Leeming (C1) YO
1956 J' Hilton Inglewood S. Curran West Coast 1979 G. Maslin Floreat Marist 19§4 A. TO\A\Jers Swan Districts 2013 D. Deluca GosnellsA(Cl)
1957 R Thomas Mosman Park 1998 G. Jones Scarborough 1980 P. Webb Swanborne 1965 N. Gribble Nedlands/Claremont 2014 1. Mrsg Qccan Ridge (C1)
1958 R‘ Thomas Mosman Park 1999 G. Jones Scarborough 1981 L. Collier Morley 196@ D. Cherry Perth 2015 P. Gerick ) ngslev (C1)
1959 W James North Fremantle 2000 G. Jones Scarborough 1982 R. Cronan CB.C. 1967 J. McNamara Perth 2016 A. O’Loughlin Kingsley (C1)
1960 A, Hughes South Perth 2001 C. Longmore C.B.C. 1983 S. Bombardieri Mt Hawthorn West 1968 J. McNamara Perth B. Doody Bassendean (C1)
1961 A. Hughes South Perth 2002 B. Cox North Fremantle Perth 1969 R. Motteram Perth 2017 J. Schubert Kingsley (C1)
AV Nynette East Perth 2003 1. Abbott CB.C 1984 D. Herrington North Fremantle 1970 J. Ex}ey Teachers 2018 J. Roberts Bassendean (C1)
1962 B. Lambert Cockburn S. Campbell Swan Athletic 1985 B. McGuireMorley 1971 B. Kiely North Beach 2019 J. Roberts Bassendean (C1)
’ 1972 A. Pont Pertt
1963 B. Lambert North Fremantle 2004 J. Abbott C.B.C. 1986 M. McNee W.ALT. 1974 | ClO;l ‘On Nfl ; g
1964 N. Rotham Wembley 2005 J. Abbott C.B.C. 1987 P. Hurst C.B.C. * J. Llohessy a‘y ands
1965 R. Harding Vic Park 2006 S. MacNamara Collegians 1988 H. Hayward Maylands 19731 D. Smith T-€ ..Graylands M. Tate Ocean Ridge
’ 2007 L. Howard Trinity Aquinas 1989 H. Hayward Maylands 1976 R. Seman Trinity M. Brooks Gosnells
1966 B. Lambert North Fremantle . . . 9 JON
1967 T Ricusett Carlisle 2008 G. Austen Wesley Curtin 1990 A Rottigne Osborne Districts 1977 G. Pascoe Commonwealth M. Gilhome Quinns Districts
’ . 2009 L. Howard Trinity Aquinas 1991 M. Lewis Bayswater Bank C. Tilley Coolbinia West Perth
1968 J. Hurren Carlisle c . . Y
1969 R. Dook Wembley 2010 J. Jones North Fremantle 1992 D. Newby Bassendean 1978 L. Italiano Morley D. Nieman Kenwick
1970 G- Watt Carlisle 2011 A. Northover Trinity Aquinas 1993 N. Rogers C.B.C. 1979 P. Webb Swanbourne B. Fry Thornlie
A Barnett University 2012 S. Pearce North Beach 1994 S. Crole C.B.C. 1980 S. McNamara T.C. Claremont 3. Woods Gosnells
’ . 2013 W. Hughes Swan Athletic 1995 A. Matson Swan Athletic 1981 J. Farmer Hamersley J. Magro High Wycombe
1971 A. Barnett University . . ; 0% i} g gh Wy
2014 B. Hinkley Swan Athletic 1996 G. Newman Collegians Old 1982 S. Crole WALT. D. Spry Canning Vale
1972 R. Becker Mosman Park nx ! 092 - pry g
. : 2015 K. Williams Wesley Curtin Scotch 1983 H. Hayward Carlisle
1973 A. Bovell University - . . 1984 W. Brow ianell: rley
1974 G. Neesham CB.C. 2016 K. Williams Curtin Uni Wesley 1997 S. Hall Bassendean 790 - brown Dl‘m‘? a Morley
1975 J. Riseley Carlisle 2017 A. O"Brien Wembley 1998 A. McPhee Nollamara 1985 M. Tweedie Melville P. Thompson Bassendean
1976 L Glamuzina Melville 2018 K. Williams Curtin Uni Wesley 1999 S. Hall Bassendean 1986 J. Lawrence Bassendean C: De LiA ) S\:»n: V'lLlie
1977 G. Hamble North Beach 2019 N. Bowe North Beach 2000 C. Stone Nollamara 1987 K. Andrews Coolbinia Yokine M. Mic ‘ll:t‘* S p V‘ll‘)t
: y 1988 G. Andrews Coolbinia Yokine - Vieatie wan valiey
1978 G.Hamble North Beach 2001 M. Black Wanneroo C. De Lacy Swan Vall
: y 2002 C i 1989 J. Lawrence Bassendean - e Lacy wan Y‘l ey
1979 D.Ireland Mt Lawle T. Cooper Wesley Curtin e N. Clinct Thornlie
: y B GRADE 2003 T W i 1990 K. Williams Rockingham - e Hornie
1980 D. Taylor Wembley - Cooper esley Curtin ‘ : J. Houwen Carlisle
1981 N, Fong Nollamara T.R HOWARD MEDAL R. Thomson Scarborough 1991 K. Greenwood Rockingham N. Clinch Thornlie
1982 NV Fong Nollamara 1946 L. O'Reilly Mosman Park 2004 G. Hicks Mt Lawley 12 !. Dadalia BayswaterA ; L‘ She Lherd W'n‘nbr; Swans
1983 N Fong Nollamara 1947 R. McDonald East Fremantle D. Young Bassendean 1993 T. Fullgra Osborne Districts I 'Robfrts B;“ end ‘;m ‘
1984 L Sprylan North Beach 1948 L. Dvorak C.B.C. Old Boys - 2005 T. Cooper Wesley Curtin 1994 A.Lees Bullcreek Leeming I Conpen \x;'{ﬁ:bmus“vqns
1985 J .Bengough Scarborough Western R. Croxford Scarborough 1995 A Rottigni Balcatta M Io}illnion S\;'m Vqli‘ "
1936 G Dennis North Beach V. Davis Mt Lawley - Eastern D. St Quintin Wesley Curtin 1996 P. Sanzone Balcatta U an vatiey
1987 D. Perry North Beach 1949 S. Hales Claremont Nedlands | 2006 Y. Dixon Bassendean 1997 P. Copeland Brentwood
1988 BV Chute Old Wesley - Western 2007 G. Boudville West Coast Cowan 1998 S. Freﬁman Cockburn Li?kes
1989 D- Perry North Beach A. Gregson Maylands - Eastern 2008 B. Robertson Mt Lawley 1999 G. MllI?C Wesley Curtin 2011 A. Hampel East FI‘Cll]allth
1990 BV Chute Wesley Curtin 1950 S. Hales Claremont Nedlands | 2009 S. Beros Mt Lawley 2000 T. Musika Cockburn Lakes 2012 D. Spry Canning Vale
: y - Wi 2010 B. Whi ddi G. Hall Belmont Redcliffe 2013 S. Jenkins Ellenbrook
1991 W. Dawson Scarborough estern - White Maddington 5 ) )
1992 M. Cartier Mt Lawley J. Candler Maylands -B2 2011 S. Bongiovanni Kalamunda 2001 J. Giltay Brentwood 2014 R. Arnott Brentwood
1993 ). took Mt Lawley 1951 M. Nanovich Osborne Park - B1 2012 A. Piccoli Wembley N. Browne COCkb“m Lakes ; 3901'3g00“
1994 T. Wilson Nollamara E. Kilmurry Sourthern Districts - | 2013 G. Boudville West Coast Cowan J. Sharp Ocean Ridge 2015 B. Ryder Dianella Morley
: B2 2014 B. Noak bl A. Gericke Bassendean 2016 R. Jenkins Piara Waters
1995 A. Fullgrabe Scarborough - Noakes Wembley i \ : ..
1996 T Coaker North Beach 1952 E. Brunton Commonweath 2015 A. Sweet Stirling M. Ford Warnbro Swans 2017 C. Tilley Coolbinia West Perth
1997 P. Brooks CB.C Bank - Bl 2016 D. McKinlay Mt Lawley C. Wheatcroft St Norb({rts 2018 J. Tregear Kwinana
1998 P‘ Brooks C‘B. C' E. Bowyer Swanbourne 2017 A. Vawser Hamersley Carine J. Sharp Ocean Ridge ) 2019 J. Walley Jandakot
1999 C. Trew North Beach Cottesloe - B2 2018 A. Fisher Kingsley S. O’Connor Bullcreek Leeming
2000 R, Thomson Scarborough 1953 R. O’Kely Osborne Park - Bl 2019 T. Skilton Whitford J. Edwa Coolbinia West Perth
. 5 e 7ille . . .
2001 S. Freeman North Fremantle . Ca?ort Bayswater - B2 }3‘(;1‘1;;,{(':111015 24111,:F1t011 2011 E. Edlinger Manning Rippers
2002 T. McNeil North Beach 1954 R. O’Kely Osborne Park - Bl | B RESERVE N poran onestey (Blac) 2012 D. Rochford Canning Vale
2003 S.Hede Collegians K. Armstrong L.T.C 1972 I Mills Bayswater A Colen Viaddineton (Gold) 2013 B. Robertson Noranda
2004 T Feist Whitford E. Chester Fremantle - B2 1973 S.Denys Bayswater B MoBride S Blaky | 2014 1. Buirchell Ballajura
W. Otway Whitford 1955 R. Wearne Midland Junction - | 1974 J. Lind North Beach - viepride Kj:l‘%‘:‘:i‘é( (11‘01 d‘)“ ) 2015 S. Hayward Dianella Morley
2005 D. MacDonald Whitford . Bl 1975 G. Pope Collegians Kcl;mc;it 1) 2016 M. Micallef Swan Valley
2006 K. Loxley University J. Mc’Lmden Fremantle - B2 Grade Reintroduced in 1997 B. Wolfenden Hich W combe (C1) 2017 . Mahongy Mosm;ag Park
2007 A. Piccoli Wembley 1956 R. O’Kely Osborne Park - Bl 1997 P. Nazzari Bassendean G. Lo \V;m(:rzo ) 2018 N. Madc'u'a Coolbinia
2008 B. Goodall Wesley Curtin E. McIntosh Palmyra - B2 B. Corbett Dianella Morley A B i Strling (C1) 2019 J. Goodrick Secret Harbour
2009 M. Atkins Wesley Curtin 1957 C. Litterick West Perth 1998 P. Taylor Wanneroo - awar Surling
A. Fisher Kingsley (Cl1)




D GRADE
1964 J. Jancey
1965 D. Cherry
1966 B. Kiely
1967 V. Jones
1968 K. Ayton
1969 B. Kiely
1970 R. Mitson
1971 W. Smith
1972 D. Allen

M. Tusman
1973 G. Bergerson
1974 M. De Luca
1975 G. Parlongo

1976 M. Petkovich
1977 B. Hughes
1978 D. Nicholls
1979 G. Maddaford
1980 G. Walsh
1981 L. Sprlyan
1982 D. Simmonds
1983 V. Hudson
1984 K. Simeon
198 G. Mumme
1986 V. Hudson
1987 V. Hudson
1988 A. Dellasanta
1989 P. McKiernan
1990 S. Anastos
1991 G. Fitzgerald
1992 J. Morgan
1993 K. Webster
1994 F. Haynes
1995 D. Williams
1996 J. Wynne
1997 K. Vlahov
1998 S. Spencer
1999 S. Spencer
2000 M. Ford
2001 R. Ware

C. Aldrich
2002 B. Hayes
2003 A. Morey
2004 J. Rusden

R. Nice

J. Gitsham
2005 T. Musika

S. Leighton
2006 K. Johnson
2007 T. Cook
2008 D. Arnold
2009 C. Matthews

C. Swarts
2010 A. McDonald

D. Potts
D RESERVE
1997 A. Spicer
1998 G. Lammonby
1999 D. Pegrum
2000 D. Pegrum
2001 T. King

G. Dowding
2002 B. Winman
2003 H. Kennington
2004 A. Wood
2005 R. Marsh
2006 S. Hayward
2007 S. Raudino

J. O’Keeffe
2008 S. Hayward
2009 C. Jones

L. Riley

S. Woods Jnr
2010 A. Robertson
D1
2011 C. Hall

M. Wittwer
2012 J. Cosgrove

Carlisle

Perth

North Beach
Leederville
Bassendean

North Beach
Nedlands Claremont
Innaloo

Muresk

Maccabi

Ashfield

T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Mt Lawley
Old Wesley

City Beach

Perth

Perth

Teachers

T.C. Mt Lawley
T.C. Claremont
Brentwood
Lynwood Ferndale
W.A.C.AE.
Brentwood
Brentwood
AILC.A.
W.A.C.AE.

John 23rd
Lynwood Ferndale
Cowan University
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan View
Osborne Districts
Osborne Districts
Carlisle

High Wycombe
High Wycombe
Warnbro Swans
Melville

Mosman Park
Lynwood Ferndale
Swan View

East Fremantle
Kingsley
Kingsley
Cockburn Lakes
East Fremantle
East Fremantle
Dianella Morley
Brentwood
Booragoon
Kelmscott (Black)
Manning Rippers
(Gold)

Safety Bay

Swan Valley

Forrestfield

High Wycombe
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
University

Ascot

Mosman Park
Melville
Ballajura

Carlisle

Dianella Morley
Brentwood
Booragoon
Carlisle

Dianella Morley
Scarborough (Black)
Bayswater (Gold)
Southern River
(Gold)
Ellenbrook

North Fremantle
University
North Beach

2013 S. Bycroft
2014 A. Anderson
2015 N. Haslam
2016 J. Mileti
2017 A. Hack
2018 A. Jonson
2019 C. Hall
D1 RESERVE
2011 M. Pepe
2012 W. Young
2013 D. Prebble
2014 M. Bramley
J. Turner
2015 J. Boys
2016 J. Turner
2017 J. Boys
2018 J. Wilson
2019 J. Wilson
D2
2011 K. Dangerfield
2012 A. Hardwick
2014 J. Mainstone
2015 A. Butters
2016 B. Bowness
2017 M. Furmark

D2 RESERVE

2011 D. Shand
2012 A. Phillips
2014 G. Ambridge
2015 B. Cruz
2016 S. Pack
2017 C. Dodd
A THIRDS
2005 D. Egan
2006 L. Brooks
2007 D. Hagan

D. Bradley
B THIRDS
2005 S. Hall
2006 R. Marsh
2007 C. Fuller
AB THIRDS
2002 T. Sayer
2003 T. Sayer
2004 D. Hinchliffe

AB FOURTHS

2002 M. Dawson
N. Watson
2003 G. Nelson
2004 C. MacKinnon
J. Neesham
E GRADE
1967 K. Ayton
1968 T. Farrel
1969 W. Ison
1970 W. Smith
1971 G. Meyer
1974 W. Pausin
1975 A. Thompson
1976 J. Abbott
1977 G. Buckenara
1978 S. McNamara
1979 A. Vaugham
1980 D. Nelson
1981 K. Withers
1982 M. Edwards
1983 W. Simmonds
1984 K. Maisey
1985 L. Tann
1986 P. Matier
1987 S. Mulvey
1988 S. Mulvey
1989 S. Anastos
1990 C. Bertilone

Kalamunda
Whitford
University

Trinity Aquinas
North Beach
Curtin Uni Wesley
North Beach

North Fremantle
Mt. Lawley
Fremantle CBC
North Beach
North Beach
North Beach
North Beach
North Beach
Curtin Uni Wesley
Curtin Uni Wesley

Kalamunda
Wembley
Scarborough
Wanneroo
Kalamunda
Kingsway

Scarborough
Wesley Curtin
Bullcreek Leeming
Hamersley Carine
Quinns Districts
Mt Lawley

North Fremantle
North Beach
North Fremantle
Trinity Aquinas

Bassendean
High Wycombe
Bullcreek Leeming

Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin
C.B.C.

Trinity Aquinas
Wembley

North Fremantle
University
North Fremantle

Bassendean
Commonwealth Bank
Commonwealth Bank
Innaloo

Trinity O.B.

R&I Bank

City Beach

City Beach

T.C. Churchlands
T.C. Claremont
Murdoch

Innaloo
University
Churchlands
Claremont C.A.E.
Applecross

St Nortberts
Bullcreek

St Norberts

St Norberts

John 23rd
Balcatta

1991 G. O’Day
1992 G. Dowding
1993 D. Eaves
1994 G. Ford
1995 S. Murdoch
1996 G. Peel
1997 R. Breen
1998 M. Deeble
J. Colbung
P. Erdleyi
R. Tinder
1999 D. Fry
2000 K. Bain
2001 P. Britten
2002 P. Britten
2003 G. Ford
2004 J. Chambers
2005 B. Robertson
2006 H. Nelson
2007 W. Rigoll
2008 P. Kennedy
2009 P. Pavlovich
2010 B. Rice
E RESERVE
1998 M. Webb
1999 C. Bettles
2000 S. Atkinson
2001 G. McDonald
T. Raddom
No Competition 2003-2007
2008 Z. Mikulic
2009 T. Cooper
2010 D. Prebble
E1 GRADE
2011 S. Jopson
2012 W. Collard
2013 A. Pollard
2014 J. Anderson
2015 G. Olsen
2016 L. Gerhard
2017 J. Depane
2018 B. Collins
2019 A. Joseph
E2 GRADE
2011 T. Sayer
2012 T. Sayer
2013 S. Lyndon
2014 M. Johnston
2015 L. Nimmett
2016 S. Sherriff
2017 S. Quaglia
2018 J. Hay Hendry
2019 M. Hatch
E3 GRADE
2011 L. Nimmett
2012 B. Cooper
2013 A. Henderson
2014 D. King
2015 D. Somers
S. Broom
2016 L. Cubbage
2017 M. Hatch
2018 P. Shaw
D. Wilson
2019 B. Robertson
E4 GRADE
2013 S. Holder

SINGLE TEAM GRADE

1993 P. Rawlings
F GRADE

1969 W. Smith
1970 T. Hann
1971 D. Oliver

No Competition 1972 - 1975

1976

M. Shallow

Wanneroo
Redcliffe
Brentwood
Coolbellup
Coolbinia Yokine
Bankwest
Innaloo

Innaloo

Dianella Morley
Balcatta Osborne Park
Mosman Park
Willetton
Kingsley
Kingsley
Kingsley
Coolbellup
Bassendean
Warnbro Swans
North Fremantle
Willetton
University
Hamersley Carine
North Beach

Trinity Aquinas
Scarborough
Whitford

North Fremantle
Swan View

Fremantle CBC
Wesley Curtin
Fremantle CBC

Swan Districts
Swan Districts
Rossmoyne
Swan Districts
Roleystone
East Fremantle
East Fremantle
Forrestdale
West Coast

Wesley Curtin
Wesley Curtin
Coolbellup
Brentwood
Booragoon
Kingsway
Kingsway
Swan Athletic
North Beach
ECU

Kingsway
Noranda
Collegians
Kelmscott
Ballajura
West Coast
Gosnells
ECU
Forrestfield
Ballajura
Warnbro Swans

Forrestdale

East Fremantle

Innaloo
Trinity O.B.
Scarborough

Murdoch

1977 P. Steware
1978 S. Denys
1979 M. Nener
1980 J. Ellis
1981 P. Harrision
1982 K. May
1983 K. May
1984 P. Somers
1985 G. Truscott
1986 R. Jackamara
1987 R. Murphy
1988 D. Morey
1989 K. Brown
1990 R. Fewings
1991 W. Langlands
1992 B. Thomas
1993 D. Muller
1994 M. Paganin
1995 W. Nickisson
1996 T. Dunlea
1997 S. Bombaderi
1998 B. Bolland
1999 D. Muller
2000 E. Dimer
2001 M. Hart
2002 M. Hart
2003 A. Chapman
2004 S. Hastie
No Competition 2005-2007
2008 T. Mellidis

1. Morin

N. Ogg

G. Blyth

L. Thatcher

1976 R. Dann
1977 R. Dann
1978 S. Lee Kong
1979 J. Pattinson
1980 D. Joy
1981 D. Kearsley
1982 D. Nadebaum
1983 A. Vaughan
1984 M. Ford
1985 G. Bergerson
1986 M. Owens
1987 T. Major
1988 W. Mason
1989 V. Drayton
1990 R. May
1991 B. McKinnon
1992 C. Cox
1993 T. Taylor
1994 T. Taylor
1995 T. Taylor
1996 S. Evans
1997 D. Muller
1998 N. Yeoland
1999 J. Davie
2000 D. Davies
2001 W. Riggoll
2002 T. Barrodeen
No Competition 2003-2007
2008 W. Rigoll

S. Garlett
2009 R. Little
2010 G. Clarke

1977 V. Iopollo

1978 P. O’Dea

1979 R. Pileggi

1980 N. Oxenham
1981 M. Owens

1982 P. Juhren

1983 G. Bergerson
1984 H. Rees

1985 S. Gregory

1986 G. O’Day

1987 A. Ryniker

1988 M. Hodder

1989 A. Fielder

1990 P. White-Parsons
1991 P. White-Parsons

Whitford
Bayswater
Brentwood
Greenwood
Greenwood
Koondoola
Koondoola
Graylands
Cockburn Lakes
Whitford

John 23rd
Sawyers Valley
Mt Lawley
Coolbellup
Nollamara
Brentwood
Bassendean
University
High Wycombe
Carlisle
Osborne Districts
Whitford
Bassendean
Innaloo
Coolbellup
Coolbellup

Mt Lawley
Warnbro Swans

Stirling
Beechboro
Swan Athletic
Thornlie
Willetton

East Perth

East Perth
Scarborough
Greenwood
University
Koondoola
University
Applecross
Cockburn Lakes
Mt Lawley
Ocean Ridge
Coolbellup
Navy
Girrawheen
Redcliffe
Wesley Curtin
Ocean Ridge
‘Warnbro Swans
Warnbro Swans
‘Warnbro Swans
Bullcreek Leeming
Bassendean
Wesley Curtin
Nollamara
Nollamara
Willetton
Ballajura

Willetton
Whitford
Nollamara
Kalamunda

Mt Lawley
Marist
Swan Valley
Koondoola
Edgewater
Robbs Jetty
Mt Lawley
ANZ Bank
City of Perth
Wanneroo
Redcliffe

Riverton
C.B.C.
C.B.C.

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

P. Rawlings
D. Connell
W. Nickisson
P. Asphar

R. Hambley

No Competition 1997-2008

2009
2010

1986

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

J. Agland
S. Vanhinte

M. Nener

N. Yovich

M. Owens

P. Fruend

E. Derviter
K. Nairn

G. Young

P. Bedford

T. Satour

W. Mason

G. McDonald
A. Miller

J. Rees

D. Jarvis-Spinks
S. Spencer
M. Nish

S. Donovan
S. Curtis

C. Wood

J. Kensitt

J. Beresi

L. Kelly

J. Taylor

B. Morris

P. Bedford

C. Turvey

G. Murphy

D. Mulligan

T. Woodward

T. Fetherston-Haugh
T. Rigali

K. Andrews

D. Pegrum

N. Ramsay

K. Symons

D. Kostandinosk
K. Breen

B. Barber

B. McCaffrey
P. Carroll

K. Glass

F. Nannup

R. Sheridan
M. Hodder
G. Andrews
D. Pegrum

T. Jackson

S. Watson

G. O’Rorke
G. McCulloch
A. Taylor

T. Jackson

L. Schaafsma
G. Williamsons
S. Roach

A. Godfrey

P. Claxton

R. Putland

C. Cox

M. Boyd

M. Battel

M. Grieve

J. Patterson
L. McPherson
D. Williams

L. Italiano
1. Williams
K.Simeon

East Fremantle 1977
Scarborough 1978
High Wycombe 1979
Scarborough 1980 T. Woodward
Lynwood Ferndale 1981 J. Parsons

1982 P. Nuich
Rossmoyne 1983 D. Volk
Warnbro

Brentwood
Forrestfield
Edgewater
Bullcreek

Swan View
Murdoch University
Bassendean

East Fremantle
Murdoch

Navy

North Fremantle
R.AAF.

Murdoch University
North Beach

High Wycombe
Lynwood Ferndale
Ocean Ridge

West Coast

High Wycombe

Koondoola
Robbs Jetty
Robbs Jetty

City of Perth
Girrawheen

East Fremantle
Morley

Redcliffe

Trinity Aquinas
Hellenics
Murdoch University
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Brentwood
Wembley
Balcatta

Innaloo

Melville

North Fremantle
W.ALT.
Dianella
Coolbellup
Carlisle
Bassendean
Coolbinia Yokine
Coolbinia Yokine
Rockingham
Collegians Old Scotch
Applecross

Mt Lawley
Brentwood

Coolbinia Yokine
Swanbourne Nedlands
Riverton

Rockingham

Sawyers Valley
Brentwood

Ocean Ridge

Sawyers Valley
Brentwood

Graylands
Graylands
Swan Valley
Graylands

Morley

Swan Valley
Fire Brigade
Hellenic

Fire Brigade
Swan Athletic
Swan Athletic




WOMEN’S A GRADE
2018 J. Barker

R. Viney
2019 E. Burton

WOMEN’S B GRADE

2018
2019

WOMEN’S B GRADE

P. Cahill
K. Brown

2018
2019

P. Cahill

K. Augustynek

A COLTS

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965

1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

B COLTS
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

K. Smith

J. King

B. Slater

C. Stannage
L. John

R. Northend
K. Pearson

P. Griffiths
G. Bridge
M. McPhee
P. Featherby
L. Aitken
M. Herd

M. Herd

N. Feakes

J. Faulkner
F. Bucknall
J. Rigg

J. Birman

I McCarey
K Kosovich
K. Smith

I. Rakich

A. Bockman
C. Marphy
S. Paddon
M. Brewer
B. Calvin
M. Spadanuda
A. Hayes
M. Cawley
M. Simpson
S. Ham

P. Phillips
D. O’Neill
D. O’Neill
A. Pickett
A. Pickett
A. Imms

B. Byrne

M. Hamilton
S. Parry

A. Northover
G. Moir

R. Arangio

Thomas
Tampalini
Elliss
Elliss
Lieshman
Miller
Fitzgerald
Glynn
Woodhouse
Clune
Cicerello
W. Pascoe
G. Mumme
M. Gill

P. Asphar
M. Gill

C. Brown

S. Shearing
S. Ashby

P. Carlsen
G. Masters

NoarrRTOPOQNRE

Curtin Uni Wesley
North Beach
Rossmoyne

Rossmoyne
Warnbro Swans

Rossmoyne
Swan Valley

Bayswater
T.T.C.

T.T.C.

T.T.C.

Wembley
Victoria Park
Mt Hawthorn West
Perth
Swanbourne
Collegians Old Scotch
University
Wembley
University
Wembley
Wembley
Carlisle

Carlisle
Wembley

S.T.C.
University

Old Wesley
Wembley
Nollamara
University

Old Wesley
Nollamara
Wembley
Collegians Old Scotch
Trinity Aquinas
North Fremantle
University
University
University
Wembley
University
Trinity Aquinas
Trinity Aquinas
Nollamara
Nollamara
Trinity Aquinas
University

West Coast
University
Trinity Aquinas
University
North Fremantle

North Innaloo
W.ALLT.
Bayswater
Bayswater
W.A.LT.
Osborne Park
Scarborough
North Fremantle
North Fremantle
Marist
Bayswater
Collegians
Churchlands
North Fremantle
Scarborough
North Fremantle
Carlisle

Carlisle
Dianella
Maylands
Innaloo

1989 R. Nicholaidis Dianella

1990 C. Milentis Swan Athletic
1991 G. Pezzimenti Osborne Districts
1992 D. Kernaham CB.C.
1993 R. Imbrogio Bassendean
1994 M. Yukich Swan Athletic
1995 R. Lambly Hamersley Carine
1996 1. Davidson CB.C.
1997 D. Hopkins Hamersley Carine
1998 P. Di Nardo Dianella Morley
1999 D. Trimboli Trinity Aquinas
2000 T. Jemmeson Mt Lawley
2001 A. Roberts Collegians
2002 A. Harper Wesley Curtin
A. Jones Kalamunda
2003 D. McLeod Willetton
C COLTS
1973 G. Neesham T.C. Graylands
1977 T. Lancaster Morley
1978 T. Lancaster Morley
1979 M. Cinkurs Scarborough
1981 N. Little Mt Hawthorn
West Perth
1982 E. Jokovich WALT.
1983 K. Stewart Coolbinia Yokine
1984 B. Smith Northbridge AICA
1985 R. Chadwick University
1986 B. Mentz Lynwood Ferndale
1987 T. Kluwen Morley
1988 L. Bowie Bassendean
1989 G. Damiani Whitford
1990 T. Sieracki Rockingham
1991 S. Ballem Whitford
1992 F. Haynes Swan View
K. Palmer Wanneroo
1994 A. Thomas Warnbro Swans
1995 D. Wynne Brentwood
1996 S. Bonetti St Norberts
1997 N. Cullen St Norberts
1998 C. Wheatcroft Lynwood Ferndale
1999 C. Wheatcroft Lynwood Ferndale
P. Mugambwa Bullcreek Leeming
2000 K. Fitzgerald High Wycombe
2001 L. Adams Lynwood Ferndale
2002 S. Pearce Warnbro Swans
B. Charlton Collegians
2003 B. Gabrovec Kingsley
D COLTS
1989 G. Walters Applecross
PHIL SCOTT COLTS
NK DONALDSON MEDAL
2004 K. Riemann North Beach
2005 T. Mzungu Trinity Aquinas
2006 B. Russell Trinity Aquinas
2007 M. Judd University
2008 T. Shevlin North Fremantle
2009 S. Mansfield North Beach
2010 D. May Fremantle CBC
2011 S. Mather Trinity Aquinas
2012 G. Colreavy Trinity Aquinas
2013 T. Rose Collegians
2014 A. Howson Fremantle CBC
2015 H. Whiteside Wesley Curtin
2016 H. Whiteside Curtin Uni Wesley
2017 R. Donaldson University
2018 O. Tothill North Beach
2019 M. Nicolaou Trinity Aquinas
DREW BANFIELD COLTS
2004 L. Browne Swan Athletic
2005 A. Ogg Kalamunda
2006 J. Keeley Hamersely Carine
2007 B. Hinkley Swan Athletic
2008 C. Tilley Coolbinia West Perth
2009 B. Pitcher Melville
2010 A. Barker Willetton
2011 T. Pottinger Kalamunda
2012 C. Collard Kelmscott
2013 S. Price Wembley
2014 T. Moore Bullcreek Leeming

2015

2016
2017
2018
2019

D. Toohey
M. Jackson
A. Charlie
C. Putland
B. Marmion
N. Carter

IAN DARGIE COLTS

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

LAURIE KEENE COLTS

2005
2006
2007

2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

A. Saylor

R. Christianson
G. Boudville
R. Manton

J. Lovegrove
A. Waight

P. Athanasiou
T. Blechynden
J. Pryor

M. Mant

C. Harvey

A. King

B. Barone

E. Laurance
E. Laurance
Z. Fuller

M. Ferguson
B. Stewart
R. Bark

A. O’Loughlin
D. Taylor
C. Mealor
R. Wells

A. Holmes
T. Bowman
J. Mortimer
J. Cusworth
M. Hopkins
S. Price

D. Sunter
M. Craigie

BRETT JONES COLTS

2009
2010
2011

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

G. Ogilvie
M. Palmer
S. Duke

J. Hutchison
J. Power

K. Mooney
A. Read

R. Pilcher

J. Rouphael
O. Tothill

L. Hinchliffe
T. Ross

Whitford
Kingsway
Whitford

North Fremantle
Whitford
Whitford

Ballajura

West Coast Cowan
West Coast Cowan
Kalamunda
Carlisle

Gosnells
Kingsway
Thornlie

Thornlie

Kingsley

High Wycombe
Carlisle

Bullcreek Leeming
Ballajura

Ballajura
Bullcreek Leeming

Melville
Belmont Districts
Brentwood
Booragoon
Kingsley
Lynwood Ferndale
Mosman Park
Carlisle

Manning
Warnbro Swans
Carlisle

Thornlie

High Wycombe
Canning Vale
Mosman Park
Kwinana

Collegians
Armadale
North Beach
Whitford
Trinity Aquinas
North Fremantle
Fremantle CBC
Fremantle CBC
Trinity Aquinas
North Beach
Whitford
University

WEST COAST EAGLES COLTS

2009 C. Lambkin
No Competition 2010
2011 J. Barber
2012 R. Congdon
2013 A. King
J. McEwen
J. Narrier
2014 C. Koroheke
2015 J. Loo
2016 C. Simpson-Lewis
2017 B. Venables

Carlisle

Ellenbrook

Swan View
Carlisle

Noranda
Belmont Districts
Belmont Districts
Belmont Districts
Ellenbrook
Forrestdale

Carlisle
Wembley
Wembley
University
University
University
Wembley
Collegians
Innaloo

North Beach
Dianella

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley
West Coast & Swan Athletic
Mt Lawley
Cockburn Lakes
Bullcreek

TOM NAYI. OR SHIELD

Mt Lawley A & Wesley Curtin B
West Coast B & University A
University A

University A

Trinity Aquinas

Whitford

University A

North Beach

Cowan University

Swan Athletic & University

University

Brentwood & University A

Rockingham
Rockingham
Redcliffe
Forrestfield

High Wycombe
High Wycombe & Swan Athletic
Warnbro Swans
Rossmoyne

St Norberts

Trinity Aquinas
C.B.C.

West Coast Cowan
Warnbro Swans
Warnbro Swans
Kalamunda
Wesley Curtin
Hamersley Carine
Whitford

University A

Bullcreek Leeming
Bullcreek Leeming
Lynwood Ferndale

Lynwood Ferndale

Willetton & Trinity Aquinas
University A

North Beach & North Fremantle
North Fremantle & Willetton
Trinity Aquinas

Belmont Districts

North Fremantle

RON WEBSTER MEMORIAL
Fremantle CBC
Wembley
Scarborough
Ocean Ridge
Noranda
Quinns Districts
Kingsway
Quinns Districts
University
Gosnells
Jandakot
Curtin Uni Wesley

Kingsley
Scarborough
Fremantle CBC
SNESA

Bassendean
University

Carlisle & Kingsway
Wembley

Wanneroo & Willetton
Canning Vale

Secret Harbour

Bullcreek Leeming




B.J Giles Award

Awarded to the Fairest and Best Player in the “A’ Grade Grand Final, honouring Barney Giles O.A.M., J.P., Life Member of the League.

1981 M. Salmon University 1994  A.Host West Coast 2007 B. Stewart North Beach B. Featherby Wembley M. Silver CBLC.
1982  G. Wilkinson  Old Scotch 1995 D. Govan Scarborough 2008 C. Pearce North Beach B. Featherby Wembley J. Hayman Stirling
1983  B. Dunn Mt Lawley 1996  S. Massey University 2009 S. Bandy North Beach H. Bell North Fremantle M. Holbrook North Beach
1984  P. Sanders Wembley 1997  G. Fitzpatrick ~ Scarborough 2010 K.Riemann North Beach B. Gianotti University M. Holbrook North Beach
1985 L. Baroni Mt Lawley 1998  D. Bryant Scarborough 2011  D. Crudeli University B. Packard Mosman Park A Piccoli Wembley
1986  N. Carroll Mt Lawley 1999 M. Hamer North Beach 2012 C. Wiese University G. Pole East Perth T Feist Whitfords
1987  G. Kearney Mt Lawley 2000  S. Moloney C.B.C. 2013 C. Taylor Wesley Curtin A Leckie Maylands M. Holbrook North Beach
1988 R.Bell Mt Lawley 2001 M. Pratt North Beach 2014 C. Flint University B. Featherby Wembley I Harris North Fremantle
1989  D. Higgins North Beach 2002 L. Smith North Beach 2015 R. Cronin Wesley Curtin . .
1990 G. Biffen Wembley 2003  S. Misich North Fremantle 2016 P.O’Keefe  Trinity Aquinas I:]\]Z(?éga firey ]\V:[/Z:?lllzy 11?11\44:;(;21::3 ﬁilﬁf}jﬁ:yuinas
1991  G. Kearne Mt Lawle 2004  S. Pearce North Beach 2017 M. Jukes Trinity Aquinas L .
1992  G. Keamez Mt Lawlez 2005 R. Shimmings North Beach 2018 J. Ashman ScarbZrojgh A Damett UnTversTty D- MeKinlay Mount Lawley
A. Barnett University B. Bennet West Coast
1993 R. Perrie North Beach 2006  C. Pearce North Beach 2019 S. Bentley University R. Wheatley North Fremantle R. Murphy Trinity Aquinas
R. Wilson University M. Re Scarborough
I- n 'I' tI n d J. Miller C.B.C. R. Murphy Trinity Aquinas
" e e u Wa r M. Salmon University M. Wood Kingsway
The L.A. Tetley Award recognises the Best Player of the State Programme. G. Bancroft Carlisle J. Del Borello Kingsley
G. Aldridge Mt Lawley
2003  T. Cooper Wesley Curtin 2009  A. Sweet Stirling 2015 S. Healy Wanneroo P. Botsis Wembley
2004 R. Rogers Wanneroo 2010  P. O’Keefe Trinity Aquinas 2016 J. D’Vauz Kelmscott G. Donovan Nollamara
2005 R. Rogers Wanneroo 2011 J. Boys North Beach 2017 C. Stapleton  University S. Arnott 0ld Wesley
2006 K. Loxley University 2012 J. Pantano Fremantle CBC 2018 M. Ah Siu Bullcreek Leeming T. Power 0Old Wesley
2007  A. Piccoli Wembley 2013 J. Stott North Beach 2019 N.Brennan  Fremantle CBC J. O’Neil North Beach
2008  S. Wood University 2014  C.Flint University K. Pride 0Old Wesley
C. Northcott Nollamara
. . C. Northcott Nollamara
Midway Ford Panel Umpire of the Year B. McFaul
V. Lowe Mt Lawley
2014 M. Volk 2017 J. Hodge V. Lowe Mt Lawley
2015 L. Baker 2018 J. Hodge K. Pride Old Wesley
2016 M. Volk 2019  P. St Quinten P. Bistrup North Beach
W. Taylor West Coast
. . V. Lowe Mt Lawley
Midway Ford Club Umpire of the Year W, Taylor West Cons
M. Cullen Nollamara
2014  A.Nicholson = Wesley Curtin 2017 J. August Kenwick M. Cullen Nollamara
2015 B.McCallum Hamersley Carine | 2018  H. Marino Bullcreek Leeming S. Sadowski North Beach
2016 B.Bomford Ocean Ridge 2019  B. Meredith P. Brooks CB.C.
P. McDonald Mt Lawley
N. Moody Scarborough
= = S. Moloney C.B.C.
Administrator of the Year M. Cullen
M. Cullen Stirling
2010 A.Rapanaro  Fremantle CBC 2014  S. Aston Manning Rippers | 2018 1. Wright Kalamunda
2011 B. Rocchi Mt Lawley 2015  D. Santoro Bayswater 2019  C. Priddis Scarborough
2012 J. Stirling Bullcreek Leeming | 2016 L. Kane Ballajura

2013 J. Harrison High Wycombe 2017 J. Smith Secret Harbour

C. Edwards
A. Ugle-Hayward

Curtin Uni Wesley

University




S. Mitchell
M. Leach
R. Burns
K. Sommes
R. Smith
R. Smith
D. Hayes
R. Branson
K. Ayton
J. Cain

R. Nelson
B. Smith
B. Hersey
K. Ayton
R. Rowe
K. Simeon
K. Blake
B. Veryard
S. Moore
G. Fathers
G. Fathers
R. Stark
M. Hughes
S. Mulhall
P. Botsis
C. Hall

B. McFaull
G. Howard
J. Olezy
G. Yukich
T. Bozich

Bayswater
T.T.C. Claremont
Hilton Park
Collegians Old Scotch
Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley
Mosman Park
Nollamara
Bassendean
Floreat

Old Wesley
Maylands
Nollamara
Bayswater
Bayswater
Maylands

North Fremantle
Floreat Marist
Trinity Aquinas
Morley

Morley

Floreat Marist
Bayswater

West Coast

Mt Lawley
Collegians Old Scotch
Innaloo

C.B.C.

North Fremantle
Swan Athletic
Swan Athletic

P. Brindley
D. Reed

S. Hadland
S. Hadland
P. Brooks

K. Caton

J. Hayman
M. Hastie

D. Mulligan
D. Mulligan
J. Tasker

C. Johnson
B. Robertson
T. Cooper

D. Malone
D. Giffiths
B. Robertson
S. Plover

D. Marinovich
A. Taylor

A. Piccoli

S. Martin

S. Martin

G. Munt

A. McKinlay
D. McKinlay
T. Noakes

D. McKinlay
J. Del Borello
C. Dell’Olio

B. Saunders

C.B.C.

CB.C.
Bassendean
Bassendean
C.B.C.

Balcatta
Nollamara
Wanneroo
Bullcreek Leeming
Bullcreek Leeming
Wesley Curtin
West Coast Cowan
Mt Lawley
Wesley Curtin
Bullcreek Leeming
West Coast Cowan
Mt Lawley
Melville

West Coast Cowan
Hamersley Carine
Wembley
Hamersley Carine
Hamersley Carine
Swan Athletic

Mt Lawley

Mt Lawley
Wembley

Mt Lawley
Kingsley

Curtin Uni Wesley
Curtin Uni Wesley

Premiership Tally

University

Wembley

North Fremantle

Fremantle CBC (CBC)

North Beach

Collegians (Collegians Old Scotch 6)
Mt Lawley

Trinity Aquinas (Trinity Old Boys)
Scarborough

Whitford

Bull Creek Leeming (Bullcreek 3)
Cockburn Lakes

Curtin Uni Wesley
(Wesley Curtin 10)

Nollamara

Carlisle

Swan Athletic
Bassendean

Innaloo

Ballajura

Coolbinia (Coolbinia West Perth 5)
Hamersley Carine
Melville

Ocean Ridge

Warnbro Swans
Kalamunda

Wanneroo

Willetton

Kingsley

Kingsway

West Coast (1984-2000)
East Fremantle
Forrestfield (1978-1999)
High Wycombe
Redcliffe

Swan Valley

Maylands

Bayswater

Dianella Morley

East Perth

Jandakot

Lynwood Ferndale
Noranda

Osborne Park (1922-1997)
Thornlie

Applecross

Balcatta (AICA 4)

Belmont Districts

15

14
14
13
13
12
12
11
11
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Canning Vale

Commonwealth Bank
Dianella

Ellenbrook

Midland Junction

Mt Hawthorn West Perth
Rockingham

Swan View

Swanbourne

Teachers College Churchlands
Victoria Park

West Coast (West Coast Cowan)

Brentwood Booragoon
(Brentwood 3)

Kelmscott

Mosman Park

Palmyra

Quinns Districts
Rossmoyne

Sandovers

SNESA (St Norberts 3)
Stirling (Balcatta Osborne Park 2)
WA Institute of Technology
Coolbellup

Cowan University

Hellenic

Postals

South Fremantle

South Perth

Teachers College

Teachers Training College
Teachers Training College Claremont
Wonderers

Ascot

City Beach

Cobras

Coolbinia Yokine

Cottesloe

East Victoria Park

Floreat Park

Forrestdale (1993-1998)
Girrawheen

Gosnells

Graylands Teachers College
Maddington

Manning Rippers

Muresk

NSTC

Wh L L W W b W D i e e WD

NN NN NN NN NN NN NN WW W W W W W WwWwWwwps~ ™~ S>> PSP PSS B> o,

Osborne Park (2012 - current)
Teachers College Mt Lawley
WA College of Advanced Education
ANZ

Beechboro

Belmont

Canning Vic Park South Perth
Churchlands

City of Perth

Claremont Nedlands

Fire Brigade

Floreat Marist

Forrestdale (2009-current)
Forrestfield (2013-current)
Fremantle

Hamersley

Inglewood Mt Lawley

John 23rd

Kenwick

Malloch-Brennans
Marangaroo

Marist Old Boys

Midland

Morley

Mundaring

National Bank

Navy

Nedlands Teachers Training College
Old Scotch

Old Wesley

Osborne Districts

Perth

Piara Waters

R&I Bank

Roleystone

Safety Bay

Secret Harbour

Southern River

Teachers College Claremont
West Perth
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